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Summary and Highlights 
 
National Election Watch and Association for Democratic Reforms (ADR) have analyzed the criminal, financial and other background details of 226 out of 233 
sitting MPs. In current rajya sabha 1 seat is vacant. Two MPs have not been analysed as their affidavit were unavailable and 4 seats of Jammu and Kashmir are 
undefined. 

This analysis is based on the affidavit submitted by the candidates prior to the Rajya sabha elections and bye elections conducted thereafter. 

S.No. State Name Party Issue/Current Status 

1 Assam Sarbananda Sonowal BJP Affidavit not available 

2 Karnataka Narayana Koragappa BJP Affidavit not available 

3 Tripura - - Seat is vacant 

4 Jammu and Kashmir - - Undefined 

5 Jammu and Kashmir - - Undefined 

6 Jammu and Kashmir - - Undefined 

7 Jammu and Kashmir - - Undefined 

Table: Rajya Sabha MPs who have not been analysed 

The 57 newly elected MPs of the recently concluded Rajya Sabha elections June 2022 have also been included in this report. The list of newly elected MPs is as 
follows: 

List of newly elected MPs of Rajya Sabha 
S.No. State Name Party Name Term (From, To) 

1 Andhra Pradesh Masthan Rao Beeda YSRCP 22-JUN-2022,21-JUN-2028 

2 Andhra Pradesh Niranjan Reddy Sirgapoor YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 

3 Andhra Pradesh Venumbaka Vijaya Sai Reddy YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 

4 Andhra Pradesh Ryaga Krishnaiah YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 

5 Bihar Dr. Faiyaz Ahmad RJD 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 

6 Bihar Smt. Misha Bharti RJD 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 

7 Bihar Khiru Mahto JD(U) 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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S.No. State Name Party Name Term (From, To) 

8 Bihar Satish Chandra Dubey BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 

9 Bihar Shambhu Sharan Patel BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 

10 Chattisgarh Shri Rajeev Shukla INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

11 Chattisgarh Smt Ranjeet Ranjan INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

12 Haryana Kartik Sharma IND 02-AUG-2022, 01-AUG-2028 

13 Haryana Krishan Lal Panwar BJP 02-AUG-2022, 01-AUG-2028 

14 Jharkhand Mahua Maji JMM 08-JUL-2022, 07-JUL-2028 

15 Jharkhand Aditya Prasad BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JUL-2028 

16 Karnataka Lahar Singh Siroya BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 

17 Karnataka Jaggesh BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 

18 Karnataka Jairam Ramesh INC 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 

19 Karnataka Nirmala Sitharaman BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 

20 Madhya Pradesh Vivekkrishna Tankha INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

21 Madhya Pradesh Kavita Patidar BJP 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

22 Madhya Pradesh Sumitra Balmik BJP 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

23 Maharashtra Prafulbhai Manoharbhai Patel NCP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

24 Maharashtra Piyush Vedprakash Goyal BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

25 Maharashtra Dhananjay Bhimrao Mahadik BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

26 Maharashtra Sanjay Rajaram Raut SHS 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

27 Maharashtra Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao Bonde BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

28 Maharashtra Mohd. Imaran Khan INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

29 Orissa Manas Ranjan Mangaraj BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 

30 Orissa Sasmit Patra BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 

31 Orissa Sulata Deo BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 

32 Punjab Vikramjit Singh Sahney AAP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

33 Punjab Sant Balbir Singh AAP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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S.No. State Name Party Name Term (From, To) 

34 Rajasthan Mukul Balkrishna Wasnik INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

35 Rajasthan Randeep Singh Surjewala INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

36 Rajasthan Pramod Kumar INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

37 Rajasthan Ghanshyam Tiwari BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

38 Tamil Nadu Thiru. P. Chidambaram INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

39 Tamil Nadu Thiru. R. Girirajan DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

40 Tamil Nadu Thiru. S. Kalyanasundaram DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

41 Tamil Nadu Thiru. C.ve. Shanmugam AIADMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

42 Tamil Nadu Thiru. K.r.n.rajeshkumar DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

43 Tamil Nadu Thiru. R. Dharmar AIADMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 

44 Telangana Sri Dr Bandi Partha Saradhi TRS 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 

45 Telangana Sri Divakonda Damodar Rao TRS 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 

46 Uttar Pradesh Kapil Sibbal IND 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

47 Uttar Pradesh Jayant Chaudhary RLD 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

48 Uttar Pradesh Surender Singh Nagar BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

49 Uttar Pradesh Dr. K Laxman BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

50 Uttar Pradesh Sangeeta Yadav BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

51 Uttar Pradesh Dr. Radha Mohan Das Agarwal BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

52 Uttar Pradesh Mithlesh Kumar BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

53 Uttar Pradesh Babu Ram Nishad BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

54 Uttar Pradesh Javed Ali Khan SP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

55 Uttar Pradesh Luxmikant Bajpayi BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

56 Uttar Pradesh Darshna Singh BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

57 Uttarakhand Kalpana Saini BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 

Table: List of newly elected MPs of Rajya Sabha June, 2022 
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  Final Party Positions  
 

Party Name Number of Rajya Sabha MPs 

BJP 85 

INC 31 

AITC 13 

AAP 10 

DMK 10 

YSRCP 9 

BJD 9 

TRS 7 

RJD 6 

JD(U) 5 

CPI(M) 5 

NCP 4 

AIADMK 4 

SP 3 

IND 3 

SHS 3 

JMM 2 

CPI 2 

IUML 1 

RLD 1 

Pattali Makkal Katchi 1 

Tamil Maanila Congress (Moopanar) 1 

JD(S) 1 

RPI(A) 1 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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Party Name Number of Rajya Sabha MPs 

Kerala Congress (M) 1 

SDF 1 

TDP 1 

AGP 1 

NPP 1 

BSP 1 

MDMK 1 

Mizo National Front 1 

United Peoples Party Liberal 1 

All Parties 226 

Table: Final Party Position 
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CRIMINAL BACKGROUND 
 

 Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases: Out of the 226 Rajya Sabha MPs analysed, 71(31%) Rajya Sabha 
MPs have declared criminal cases against themselves.  

 Rajya Sabha MPs with serious criminal cases:37(16%) Rajya Sabha MPs have declared serious criminal 
cases.  

 Rajya Sabha MPs with declared cases related to murder: 2 Rajya Sabha MPs have declared cases 
related to murder (IPC section 302). 

 Rajya Sabha MPs with declared cases related to attempt to murder:  4 Rajya Sabha MPs have 
declared cases related to attempt to murder (IPC Section 307). 

 Rajya Sabha MPs with declared cases related to Crimes against Women:  4 Rajya Sabha MPs have declared 
cases related to crimes against women. Out of 4 MPs, One Rajya Sabha MP namely K.C. Venugopal (INC) from 

Rajasthan has declared case related to rape (IPC Section-376).  

 Party wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases:20(24%) out of 85 Rajya Sabha MPs from BJP, 12 (39%) out 
of 31 Rajya Sabha MPs from INC, 3 (23%)  out of 13 Rajya Sabha MPs from AITC, 5(83%)  out of 6 Rajya Sabha MPs 
from RJD, 4(80%) out of 5 Rajya Sabha MPs from CPI(M), 3(30%) out of 10 Rajya Sabha MPs from AAP, 3(33%) out 
of 9 Rajya Sabha MPs from YSRCP and 2(50%) out of 4 Rajya Sabha MPs from NCP have declared criminal cases 
against themselves in their affidavits. 

 Party wise Rajya Sabha MPs with serious criminal cases:  9(11%) out of 85 Rajya Sabha MPs from BJP, 8 
(26%) out of 31 Rajya Sabha MPs from INC, 1 (8%)  out of 13 Rajya Sabha MPs from AITC, 3(50%)  out of 6 Rajya 
Sabha MPs from RJD, 2(40%) out of 5 Rajya Sabha MPs from CPI(M), 1(10%) out of 10 Rajya Sabha MPs from AAP, 
3(33%) out of 9 Rajya Sabha MPs from YSRCP and 1(25%) out of 4 Rajya Sabha MPs from NCP have declared 
serious criminal cases against themselves in their affidavits. 

 

Criteria for serious criminal cases 

1. Offence for which maximum punishment is 

of 5 years or more. 

2. If an offence is non-bailable 

3. If it is an electoral offence (for eg. IPC 171E 

or bribery) 

4. Offence related to loss to exchequer 

5. Offences that are assault, murder, kidnap, 

rape related 

6. Offences that are mentioned in 

Representation of the People Act (Section 

8) 

7. Offences under Prevention of Corruption 

Act 

8. Crimes against women. 

 

71(31%) 
Rajya Sabha 

MPs with 
Criminal 

Cases

37(16%)
Rajya Sabha 

MPs with 
Serious 

Criminal Cases

197(87%) 
Crorepati 

Rajya Sabha 
MPs 

Rs. 79.54 
crores Average 
Assets of Rajya 

Sabha MPs 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=834
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Figure: Party wise percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs with declared criminal cases 

 

 

 State Wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases: 7(23%) out of 31 Rajya Sabha MPs from Uttar Pradesh, 12(63%) out of 19 Rajya Sabha MPs from 
Maharashtra, 6 (33%) out of 18 Rajya Sabha MPs from Tamil Nadu, 3(19%) out of 16 Rajya Sabha MPs from West Bengal, 6(67%) out of 9 Rajya Sabha MPs from 
Kerala and 10(63%) out of 16 Rajya Sabha MPs from Bihar have declared criminal cases against themselves in their affidavits. 
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Figure: State wise percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs with declared criminal cases 
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FINANCIAL BACKGROUND 
 

 
Figure: Share of wealth among Rajya Sabha MPs 

 

 Share of wealth among Rajya Sabha MPs : The share of wealth amongst sitting Rajya Sabha MPs as follows: 

Value of assets (Rs) Number of Rajya Sabha MPs Percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs 

Rs.10 crores and above 86 38% 

Rs.5 crores to Rs.10 crores 34 15% 

Rs.1 crore to Rs.5 crores 77 34% 

Rs.20 lakhs to Rs.1 crore 23 10% 

less than Rs.20 lakhs 6 3% 

Table: Share of wealth among Rajya Sabha MPs 
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 Crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs: Out of the 226 sitting Rajya Sabha MPs analysed, 197 (87%) are crorepatis. 

 

 Partywise crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs: Among major parties, 74 (87%)out of 85 Rajya Sabha MPs from BJP, 29 (94%) out of 31 Rajya Sabha MPs from INC, 
10(77%) out of 13 Rajya Sabha MPs from AITC, 9(90%) out of 10 Rajya Sabha MPs from DMK and 8(89%)out of 9 Rajya Sabha MPs from YSRCP have declared 
assets valued more than Rs 1 crore. 

Figure: Party Wise Percentage of Crorepatis Rajya Sabha MPs 
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Figure: State Wise Percentage of Crorepatis Rajya Sabha MPs 

 
 

 Average assets:The average of assets per Rajya Sabha MP is Rs. 79.54 crores. 

 Party wise average assets: Among the major parties, the average assets per MP for 85 BJP Rajya Sabha MPs analysed is Rs 27.44 crores, 31 INC Rajya Sabha 
MPs have average assets of Rs 50.09 crores , 13 AITC Rajya Sabha MPs have average assets worth Rs. 4.34, 9 YSRCP Rajya Sabha MPs have average assets worth 
Rs. 395.77 crores, 7 TRS Rajya Sabha MPs have average assets worth Rs. 799.46 crores, 4 NCP Rajya Sabha MPs have average assets worth Rs. 118.71 crores and 
10 AAP Rajya Sabha MPs have average assets of Rs. 131.66 crores.  
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 High asset Rajya Sabha MPs*:The top three Rajya Sabha MPs with high assets are given below: 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Dr Bandi Partha Saradhi Telangana TRS 52,15,25,84,379 84,95,67,300 53,00,21,51,679 
 5300 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 25,18,44,63,030 59,31,16,150 25,77,75,79,180 
 2577 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Bachchan Jaya Amitabh Uttar Pradesh SP 5,38,83,66,566 4,62,80,25,000 10,01,63,91,566 
 1001 Crore+ 

Y 

 Table: Top three Rajya Sabha MPs with highest declared assets 

 

 Low asset Rajya Sabha MPs: 3 Rajya Sabha MPs  with lowest assets have their assets valued less than Rs 10 lakhs, and their details are as follows:  

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Sant Balbir Singh Punjab AAP 3,79,972 0 3,79,972 
 3 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Maharaja Sanajaoba Leishemba Manipur BJP 1,98,594 3,50,000 5,48,594 
 5 Lacs+ 

Y 

3 Sanjay Singh Nct Of Delhi AAP 6,60,513 0 6,60,513 
 6 Lacs+ 

Y 

Table: Three Rajya Sabha MPs with lowest declared assets 

 Rajya Sabha MPs with high liabilities: 169(75%) Rajya Sabha MPs have declared liabilities, and the details of the top 3 Rajya Sabha MPs with highest declared 
liabilities are as follows: 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Total Assets(Rs) Liabilities (Rs) Disputed liabilities (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Nathwani Parimal Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
3,96,83,96,198 

 396 Crore+ 
# 2,09,77,95,000 

 209 Crore+ 
7,50,000 
 7 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
25,77,75,79,180 

 2577 Crore+ 
1,54,75,52,911 

 154 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

3 Bachchan Jaya Amitabh Uttar Pradesh SP 
10,01,63,91,566 

 1001 Crore+ 
1,05,64,84,796 

 105 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

 Table: Top three Rajya Sabha MPs with high liabilities 
# Disputed Liabilities 
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 Rajya Sabha MPs with high income as declared in ITR*:The table below shows 3 Rajya Sabha MPs who have declared highest income in their Income Tax 
Returns.  

S.No
. 

Name 
Party 
Name 

State/UT Total Asset (Rs) Self Source of Income Spouse's Source of Income 

The financial year for 
which the last income 

tax return has been 
filed by MP 

Total income shown 
by MP in ITR 

(Self+Spouse+Depend
ent) (Rs) 

Self income shown 
by MP in ITR (Rs) 

1 
Alla Ayodhya 
Rami Reddy 

YSRCP 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

25,77,75,79,180   
2577 Crore+ 

Business Income, Salary 
Income, Interest Income, 

Investment Income & 
Agricultural Income 

Salary Income, Interest Income, 
Investment Income, Rental Income 

& Agricultural income 
2018-2019 

2,79,48,09,621 
279 Crore+ 

2,62,11,04,675 
262 Crore+ 

2 
Dr Bandi 
Partha 
Saradhi 

TRS Telangana 
53,00,21,51,679   

5300 Crore+ 

Business Income, Salary 
Income, Interest Income, 

Dividend Income & Income 
from Investments 

Business Income, Salary Income, 
Interest Income, Dividend Income, 

Income from Investments & 
Agricultural Income 

2020-2021 
1,40,39,06,789 

140 Crore+ 
1,35,36,98,280 

135 Crore+ 

3 
Abhishek 

Manu Singhvi 
INC West Bengal 

6,49,80,99,894   
649 Crore+ 

Professional Fees, Returns 
of Investment, MP Salary & 

Rental income 

Returns of Investment, Rent from 
Property, royalty & Performance 

fees 
2016-2017 

1,31,56,86,280  131 Cr
ore+ 

1,30,96,95,330  130
 Crore+ 

Table: Top 3 Rajya Sabha MPs with high income as declared in income tax returns 
*Total income includes income of self, spouse and dependents 

 

OTHER BACKGROUND DETAILS 

 Education Details of Rajya Sabha MPs:  29 (13%) Rajya Sabha MPs have declared their educational qualification to be between 8th pass and 12th pass while 
190 (84%) Rajya Sabha MPs have declared having an educational qualification of graduate or above. 7 Rajya Sabha MPs are Diploma Holders. 

 Age details of Rajya Sabha MPs: 5 (2%) Rajya Sabha MPs have declared their age to be between 31 and 40 years while 124 (55%) Rajya Sabha MPs have 
declared their age to be between 41 and 60 years.There are 93(41%) Rajya Sabha MPs who have declared their age to be between 61 to 80 years.  There are 4 
Rajya Sabha MPs who have declared their age to be above 80 years. 

 Gender details of Rajya Sabha MPs: Out of 226 Rajya Sabha MPs, 31 (14%) Rajya Sabha MPs are women.  
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ANALYSIS BASED ON DECLARED CRIMINAL CASES 

Party wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases 

Party Name 
Total number of MPs 

analyzed 
MPs with declared 

Criminal Cases 
% of MPs with declared 

criminal cases 
MPs with declared serious 

criminal cases 
% of MPs with declared serious 

criminal cases 

BJP 85 20 24% 9 11% 

INC 31 12 39% 8 26% 

AITC 13 3 23% 1 8% 

DMK 10 2 20% 1 10% 

AAP 10 3 30% 1 10% 

YSRCP 9 3 33% 3 33% 

BJD 9 3 33% 1 11% 

TRS 7 3 43% 1 14% 

RJD 6 5 83% 3 50% 

JD(U) 5 1 20% 1 20% 

CPI(M) 5 4 80% 2 40% 

NCP 4 2 50% 1 25% 

AIADMK 4 1 25% 1 25% 

SP 3 1 33% 1 33% 

IND 3 2 67%  0 0% 

SHS 3 2 67% 1 33% 

CPI 2 1 50%  0 0% 

MDMK 1 1 100% 1 100% 

PATTALI MAKKAL 
KATCHI 

1 1 100% 1 100% 

RPI(A) 1 1 100% 0  0% 

Others 14 0 0% 0 0% 

Total 226 71 31% 37 16% 

 Table: Party wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases 
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State wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases 

State/UT 
Total Rajya Sabha 

MPs Analysed 
Rajya Sabha MPs with  

Declared Criminal Cases 
Percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs 

with Declared Criminal Cases 
Rajya Sabha MPs with Declared 

Serious Criminal Cases 
Percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs with 

Declared Serious Criminal Cases 

Uttar Pradesh 31 7 23% 3 10% 

Maharashtra 19 12 63% 9 47% 

Tamil Nadu 18 6 33% 5 28% 

West Bengal 16 3 19% 1 6% 

Bihar 16 10 63% 6 38% 

Andhra Pradesh 11 4 36% 3 27% 

Gujarat 11 2 18% 1 9% 

Karnataka 11 1 9% 0 0% 

Madhya Pradesh 11 3 27% 2 18% 

Orissa 10 3 30% 1 10% 

Rajasthan 10 4 40% 1 10% 

Kerala 9 6 67% 2 22% 

Punjab 7 1 14% 0 0% 

Telangana 7 3 43% 1 14% 

Assam 6 1 17% 0 0% 

Jharkhand 6 1 17% 0 0% 

Chattisgarh 5 1 20% 1 20% 

Haryana 5 1 20% 0 0% 

NCT Of Delhi 3 2 67% 1 33% 

Himachal Pradesh 3 0 0% 0 0% 

Uttarakhand 3 0 0% 0 0% 

Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Manipur 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Meghalaya 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Mizoram 1 0 0% 0 0% 
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State/UT 
Total Rajya Sabha 

MPs Analysed 
Rajya Sabha MPs with  

Declared Criminal Cases 
Percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs 

with Declared Criminal Cases 
Rajya Sabha MPs with Declared 

Serious Criminal Cases 
Percentage of Rajya Sabha MPs with 

Declared Serious Criminal Cases 

Nagaland 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Puducherry 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Sikkim 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Goa 1 0 0% 0 0% 

Total 226 71 31% 37 16% 

Table: State wise Rajya Sabha MPs with criminal cases  

ANALYSIS BASED ON ASSETS 

Party wise crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 

Party Name Number of MPs Analyzed No. of Crorepati MPs Percentage of Crorepati MPs 

BJP 85 74 87% 

INC 31 29 94% 

AITC 13 10 77% 

DMK 10 9 90% 

BJD 9 8 89% 

YSRCP 9 8 89% 

TRS 7 7 100% 

AAP 10 7 70% 

RJD 6 5 83% 

AIADMK 4 4 100% 

JD(U) 5 4 80% 

NCP 4 4 100% 

CPI(M) 5 3 60% 

SP 3 3 100% 
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Party Name Number of MPs Analyzed No. of Crorepati MPs Percentage of Crorepati MPs 

SHS 3 3 100% 

JMM 2 2 100% 

IND 3 2 67% 

CPI 2 2 100% 

IUML 1 1 100% 

TAMIL MAANILA CONGRESS (MOOPANAR) 1 1 100% 

PATTALI MAKKAL KATCHI 1 1 100% 

SDF 1 1 100% 

NPP 1 1 100% 

JD(S) 1 1 100% 

KERALA CONGRESS (M) 1 1 100% 

TDP 1 1 100% 

AGP 1 1 100% 

BSP 1 1 100% 

RPI(A) 1 1 100% 

MDMK 1 1 100% 

RLD 1 1 100% 

OTHER 2 0 0% 

Total 226 197 87% 

 Table: Party wise analysis of crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 
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State wise crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 

 

State/UT Total Rajya Sabha MPs Analyzed Crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs Percentage of Crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 

Uttar Pradesh 31 29 94% 

Maharashtra 19 18 95% 

Tamil Nadu 18 17 94% 

West Bengal 16 13 81% 

Bihar 16 13 81% 

Gujarat 11 10 91% 

Karnataka 11 11 100% 

Madhya Pradesh 11 7 64% 

Andhra Pradesh 11 10 91% 

Rajasthan 10 10 100% 

Orissa 10 9 90% 

Kerala 9 7 78% 

Telangana 7 7 100% 

Punjab 7 5 71% 

Jharkhand 6 5 83% 

Assam 6 4 67% 

Haryana 5 5 100% 

Chattisgarh 5 4 80% 

NCT Of Delhi 3 2 67% 

Himachal Pradesh 3 2 67% 

Uttarakhand 3 3 100% 

Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 100% 

Sikkim 1 1 100% 

Meghalaya 1 1 100% 

Puducherry 1 1 100% 

Manipur 1 0 0% 

Nagaland 1 1 100% 

Goa 1 1 100% 
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State/UT Total Rajya Sabha MPs Analyzed Crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs Percentage of Crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 

Mizoram 1 0 0% 

Total 226 197 87 % 

Table: State wise analysis of crorepati Rajya Sabha MPs 

Party Wise Average assets of Rajya Sabha MPs 
Party Name Number of MPs Analyzed Average Assets (Rs) 

BJP 85 
Rs 27,44,71,356 

~ 27 Crore+ 

INC 31 
Rs 50,09,26,097 

~ 50 Crore+ 

AITC 13 
Rs 4,34,54,933 

~ 4 Crore+ 

AAP 10 
Rs 1,31,66,01,690 

~ 131 Crore+ 

DMK 10 
Rs 6,37,84,824 

~ 6 Crore+ 

YSRCP 9 
Rs 3,95,77,19,859 

~ 395 Crore+ 

BJD 9 
Rs 3,74,85,021 

~ 3 Crore+ 

TRS 7 
Rs 7,99,46,70,940 

~ 799 Crore+ 

RJD 6 
Rs 71,10,56,715 

~ 71 Crore+ 

JD(U) 5 
Rs 7,15,53,039 

~ 7 Crore+ 

CPI(M) 5 
Rs 3,76,25,661 

~ 3 Crore+ 

NCP 4 
Rs 1,18,71,02,822 

~ 118 Crore+ 

AIADMK 4 
Rs 12,10,33,797 

~ 12 Crore+ 

SP 3 
Rs 3,39,79,37,388 

~ 339 Crore+ 
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Party Name Number of MPs Analyzed Average Assets (Rs) 

IND 3 
Rs 3,33,39,10,677 

~ 333 Crore+ 

SHS 3 
Rs 15,16,49,035 

~ 15 Crore+ 

JMM 2 
Rs 5,40,19,535 

~ 5 Crore+ 

CPI 2 
Rs 1,26,43,218 

~ 1 Crore+ 

IUML 1 
Rs 2,42,83,36,097 

~ 242 Crore+ 

RLD 1 
Rs 52,40,93,536 

~ 52 Crore+ 

Pattali Makkal Katchi 1 
Rs 32,39,83,136 

~ 32 Crore+ 

Tamil Maanila Congress (Moopanar) 1 
Rs 10,90,83,744 

~ 10 Crore+ 

JD(S) 1 
Rs 8,80,66,556 

~ 8 Crore+ 

RPI(A) 1 
Rs 6,80,13,776 

~ 6 Crore+ 

Kerala Congress (M) 1 
Rs 6,05,78,677 

~ 6 Crore+ 

SDF 1 
Rs 4,83,63,273 

~ 4 Crore+ 

TDP 1 
Rs 4,39,65,970 

~ 4 Crore+ 

AGP 1 
Rs 3,02,56,700 

~ 3 Crore+ 

NPP 1 
Rs 1,92,83,700 

~ 1 Crore+ 

BSP 1 
Rs 1,59,64,940 

~ 1 Crore+ 

MDMK 1 
Rs 1,57,68,391 

~ 1 Crore+ 
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Party Name Number of MPs Analyzed Average Assets (Rs) 

Mizo National Front 1 
Rs 88,36,854 

~ 88 Lacs+ 

United Peoples Party Liberal 1 
Rs 71,72,754 

~ 71 Lacs+ 

All Parties 226 
Rs 79,54,31,235 

79 Crore+ 

 Table: Party wise average assets of Rajya Sabha MPs 
 

Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with highest assets 
S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Dr Bandi Partha Saradhi Telangana TRS 52,15,25,84,379 84,95,67,300 53,00,21,51,679 
 5300 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 25,18,44,63,030 59,31,16,150 25,77,75,79,180 
 2577 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Bachchan Jaya Amitabh Uttar Pradesh SP 5,38,83,66,566 4,62,80,25,000 10,01,63,91,566 
 1001 Crore+ 

Y 

4 Abhishek Manu Singhvi West Bengal INC 5,65,33,99,794 84,47,00,100 6,49,80,99,894 
 649 Crore+ 

Y 

5 Kapil Sibbal Uttar Pradesh IND 3,76,11,89,970 2,32,48,87,000 6,08,60,76,970 
 608 Crore+ 

Y 

6 Vikramjit Singh Sahney  Punjab AAP 4,66,61,98,383 31,84,00,000 4,98,45,98,383 
 498 Crore+ 

Y 

7 Sanjeev Arora Punjab AAP 4,33,28,50,917 27,00,00,000 4,60,28,50,917 
 460 Crore+ 

Y 

8 Prafulbhai Manoharbhai Patel  Maharashtra NCP 1,28,51,88,800 2,87,60,73,784 4,16,12,62,584 
 416 Crore+ 

Y 

9 Nathwani Parimal  Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 2,02,00,03,606 1,94,83,92,592 3,96,83,96,198 
 396 Crore+ 

Y 

10 Kartik Sharma  Haryana IND 3,89,13,22,000 1,50,00,000 3,90,63,22,000 
 390 Crore+ 

Y 

Table: Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with high assets 
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10 Rajya Sabha MPs with lowest assets 
S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Movable Assets (Rs) Immovable Assets (Rs) Total Assets (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Sant Balbir Singh Punjab AAP 3,79,972 0 3,79,972 
 3 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Maharaja Sanajaoba Leishemba Manipur BJP 1,98,594 3,50,000 5,48,594 
 5 Lacs+ 

Y 

3 Sanjay Singh Nct Of Delhi AAP 6,60,513 0 6,60,513 
 6 Lacs+ 

Y 

4 A A Rahim Kerala CPI(M) 7,12,414 4,50,000 11,62,414 
 11 Lacs+ 

N 

5 Sumitra Balmik Madhya Pradesh BJP 2,85,000 15,00,000 17,85,000 
 17 Lacs+ 

Y 

6 Samir Oraon Jharkhand BJP 18,69,000 0 18,69,000 
 18 Lacs+ 

Y 

7 V Sivadasan  Kerala CPI(M) 6,30,070 14,50,000 20,80,070 
 20 Lacs+ 

Y 

8 Dola Sen  West Bengal AITC 18,93,281 4,00,000 22,93,281 
 22 Lacs+ 

Y 

9 V. Muraleedharan  Maharashtra BJP 7,71,646 20,00,000 27,71,646 
 27 Lacs+ 

Y 

10 Pilli Subhaschandra Bose Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 12,82,877 20,00,000 32,82,877 
 32 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with low assets 

Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with high liabilities 
S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Total Assets(Rs) Liabilities (Rs) Disputed liabilities (Rs) PAN Given 

1 Nathwani Parimal Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
3,96,83,96,198 

 396 Crore+ 
# 2,09,77,95,000 

 209 Crore+ 
7,50,000 
 7 Lacs+ 

Y 

2 Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
25,77,75,79,180 

 2577 Crore+ 
1,54,75,52,911 

 154 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

3 Bachchan Jaya Amitabh Uttar Pradesh SP 
10,01,63,91,566 

 1001 Crore+ 
1,05,64,84,796 

 105 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

4 Abhishek Manu Singhvi West Bengal INC 
6,49,80,99,894 

 649 Crore+ 
# 98,16,98,967 

 98 Crore+ 
13,45,280 
 13 Lacs+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Total Assets(Rs) Liabilities (Rs) Disputed liabilities (Rs) PAN Given 

5 Vemireddy Prabhakar Reddy Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
2,30,26,50,883 

 230 Crore+ 
96,84,84,206 

 96 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

6 Kapil Sibbal  Uttar Pradesh IND 
6,08,60,76,970 

 608 Crore+ 
92,15,53,355 

 92 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

7 Masthan Rao Beeda  Andhra Pradesh YSRCP 
2,43,20,00,156 

 243 Crore+ 
# 69,29,87,871 

 69 Crore+ 
16,21,09,557 

 16 Crore+ 
Y 

8 Rajani Ashokrao Patil  Maharashtra INC 
21,62,11,102 

 21 Crore+ 
# 56,07,01,184* 

 56 Crore+ 
56,07,01,184 

 56 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Sri Divakonda Damodar Rao  Telangana TRS 
1,24,11,74,793 

 124 Crore+ 
49,01,76,214 

 49 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

10 C M Ramesh  Andhra Pradesh BJP 
2,58,20,37,599 

 258 Crore+ 
39,24,57,789 

 39 Crore+ 
0 
 

Y 

Table: Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with highest declared liabilities 
#Disputed liabilities 

INCOME TAX DETAILS OF RAJYA SABHA MPs 

Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs with high declared income in Income Tax Returns (ITR) 

S.No. Name Party Name State/UT Total Asset (Rs) Self Source of Income Spouse's Source of Income 

The financial year for 
which the last income 

tax return has been 
filed by MP 

Total income shown by 
MP in ITR 

(Self+Spouse+Depende
nt) (Rs) 

Self income 
shown by MP in 

ITR (Rs) 

1 
Alla Ayodhya 
Rami Reddy 

YSRCP 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

25,77,75,79,180   
2577 Crore+ 

Business Income, Salary 
Income, Interest Income, 

Investment Income & 
Agricultural Income 

Salary Income, Interest 
Income, Investment 

Income, Rental Income & 
Agricultural income 

2018-2019 
2,79,48,09,621 

279 Crore+ 
2,62,11,04,675 

262 Crore+ 

2 
Dr Bandi Partha 

Saradhi 
TRS Telangana 

53,00,21,51,679   
5300 Crore+ 

Business Income, Salary 
Income, Interest Income, 

Dividend Income & Income 
from Investments 

Business Income, Salary 
Income, Interest Income, 
Dividend Income, Income 

from Investments & 
Agricultural Income 

2020-2021 
1,40,39,06,789 

140 Crore+ 
1,35,36,98,280 

135 Crore+ 

3 
Abhishek Manu 

Singhvi 
INC West Bengal 

6,49,80,99,894   
649 Crore+ 

Professional Fees, Returns of 
Investment, MP Salary & 

Rental income 

Returns of Investment, 
Rent from Property, royalty 

& Performance fees 
2016-2017 

1,31,56,86,280  131 Cro
re+ 

1,30,96,95,330  13
0 Crore+ 
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S.No. Name Party Name State/UT Total Asset (Rs) Self Source of Income Spouse's Source of Income 

The financial year for 
which the last income 

tax return has been 
filed by MP 

Total income shown by 
MP in ITR 

(Self+Spouse+Depende
nt) (Rs) 

Self income 
shown by MP in 

ITR (Rs) 

4 
Bachchan Jaya 

Amitabh 
SP Uttar Pradesh 

10,01,63,91,566   
1001 Crore+ 

Acting Acting 2016-2017 
78,76,67,570   

78 Crore+ 
13,02,810   

13 Lacs+ 

5 
Amarendra 
Dhari Singh 

RJD Bihar 
2,38,17,77,162   

238 Crore+ 
Business Income - 2018-2019 

74,11,59,118   
74 Crore+ 

74,11,59,118   
74 Crore+ 

6 Kapil Sibbal  IND Uttar Pradesh 
6,08,60,76,970   

608 Crore+ 

Legal Profession, Rent, 
Salary as Rajya Sabha MP & 

Pension 
Business & Rental 2020-2021 

61,99,61,350   
61 Crore+ 

61,17,86,070   
61 Crore+ 

7 
Naraharibhai 

Amin  

BJP Gujarat 
75,58,97,209   

75 Crore+ 
Finance And Rent Income Finance And Rent Income 2018-2019 

48,01,15,810   
48 Crore+ 

31,07,10,850   
31 Crore+ 

8 
Rajeev 

Chandrasekhar  

BJP Karnataka 
64,60,35,965   

64 Crore+ 

Income From Salary, Income 
From House Property, 

Income From Business & 
Income From Other Sources 

Income From Business or 
Profession, Income From 

Salary, Income From Other 
Sources 

2016-2017 
28,22,40,360   

28 Crore+ 
28,00,96,150   

28 Crore+ 

9 
Masthan Rao 

Beeda  

YSRCP 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

2,43,20,00,156   
243 Crore+ 

Business Income, Rental 
Income, Capital Gains 

Income, Share of Profit from 
Firms, Bank Interest, 

Dividend & Pension from 
State Government 

Director Remuneration, 
Rental Income, Share of 

Profit from Firms and Bank 
Interest 

2020-2021 
17,25,73,180   

17 Crore+ 
15,39,99,640   

15 Crore+ 

10 
Prafulbhai 

Manoharbhai 
Patel 

NCP Maharashtra 
4,16,12,62,584   

416 Crore+ 
Salary, Business & 

Investment Income 
House Property, Business & 

Investment Income 
2020-2021 

16,82,73,960   
16 Crore+ 

2,70,04,380   
2 Crore+ 

Table: Top 10 Rajya Sabha MPs who declared high income in ITR 
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ANALYSIS BASED ON OTHER BACKGROUND DETAILS OF Rajya Sabha MPs 

Overall Education Report 

  
Figure: Analysis of Rajya Sabha MPs on the basis of education 

 

Education Group Number of Rajya Sabha MPs analyzed 

8th Pass 2 

10th Pass 9 

12th Pass 18 

Graduate 45 

Graduate Professional 45 

Post Graduate 68 

Doctorate 32 

Diploma 7 

Total 226 

Table: Analysis of Rajya Sabha MPs on the basis of education 
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Party wise Education of Rajya Sabha MPs 
Party/Education 8th Pass 10th Pass 12th Pass Graduate Graduate Professional Post Graduate Doctorate Diploma Not Given Total number of MPs analyzed 

BJP 0 4 8 16 18 25 11 3 0 85 

INC 0 0 2 3 6 14 6 0 0 31 

AITC 0 0 0 3 4 6 0 0 0 13 

DMK 2 1 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 10 

YSRCP 0 0 0 4 1 2 1 1 0 9 

AAP 0 0 2 2 3 0 1 2 0 10 

RJD 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 6 

BJD 0 1 0 2 1 3 2 0 0 9 

JD(U) 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 

TRS 0 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 0 7 

IND 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 3 

AIADMK 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 4 

CPI 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 

CPI(M) 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 5 

SHS 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 

JD(S) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

JMM 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

PATTALI MAKKAL KATCHI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

SP 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 3 

IUML 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

NCP 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 4 

UNITED PEOPLES PARTY LIBERAL 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

NPP 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

MIZO NATIONAL FRONT 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

TDP 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

KERALA CONGRESS (M) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

RLD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

TAMIL MAANILA CONGRESS (MOOPANAR) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

SDF 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

RPI(A) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
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Party/Education 8th Pass 10th Pass 12th Pass Graduate Graduate Professional Post Graduate Doctorate Diploma Not Given Total number of MPs analyzed 

MDMK 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

BSP 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

AGP 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Total 2 9 18 45 45 68 32 7 0 226 

Table: Party wise Education of Rajya Sabha MPs 

 
 

Analysis based on Age groups 
 

 
Figure: Analysis of Rajya Sabha MPs on the basis of age groups 
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Age Group (In Years) Number of Rajya Sabha MPs Analyzed 

31-40 5 

41-50 55 

51-60 69 

61-70 73 

71-80 20 

Above 80 4 

Total 226 

Table: Analysis of Rajya Sabha MPs on the basis of age groups 
 

Party wise Age of Rajya Sabha MPs 
Party/Age (In Years) 25-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76+ Total number of MPs analyzed 

BJP 0 6 33 25 20 1 85 

INC 1 2 7 11 7 3 31 

AAP 1 3 0 5 1 0 10 

YSRCP 0 0 2 5 2 0 9 

DMK 0 1 4 2 1 2 10 

BJD 0 3 4 1 1 0 9 

AITC 0 2 4 3 4 0 13 

TRS 0 1 0 4 1 1 7 

NCP 0 0 0 3 0 1 4 

JD(U) 0 0 0 2 3 0 5 

RJD 0 1 1 3 1 0 6 

SHS 0 1 0 2 0 0 3 

AIADMK 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

CPI(M) 0 2 1 1 1 0 5 

SP 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 

IND 0 1 0 0 2 0 3 

JMM 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

BSP 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

AGP 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
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Party/Age (In Years) 25-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76+ Total number of MPs analyzed 

CPI 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

TDP 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

MDMK 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

NPP 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

JD(S) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

IUML 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

RLD 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

United Peoples Party Liberal 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Tamil Maanila Congress (Moopanar) 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Pattali Makkal Katchi 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Kerala Congress (M) 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

SDF 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

RPI(A) 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Mizo National Front 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Total 2 25 64 76 50 9 226 

Table: Party wise Age of Rajya Sabha MPs 
 
 

 

6 Oldest Rajya Sabha MPs:   The details of 6 Oldest Rajya Sabha MPs are given below. 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Age 

1 H.d.devegowda Karnataka JD(S) 87 

2 Manmohan Singh Rajasthan INC 86 

3 Thiru. S. Kalyanasundaram Tamil Nadu DMK 81 

4 K Keshava Rao Telangana TRS 81 

5 Pawar Sharadchandra Govindrao Maharashtra NCP 79 

6 M. Shanmugam Tamil Nadu DMK 79 

 Table: 6 Oldest Rajya Sabha MPs 
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5 Youngest Rajya Sabha MPs: The details of 5 youngest Rajya Sabha MPs are given below. 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Age 

1 Raghav Chadha PUNJAB AAP 33 

2 Mohd. Imaran Khan MAHARASHTRA INC 34 

3 Sangeeta Yadav UTTAR PRADESH BJP 40 

4 Mausam Noor WEST BENGAL AITC 40 

5 Shambhu Sharan Patel BIHAR BJP 40 

 Table: 5 youngest Rajya Sabha MPs 

 

Overall Gender Report 
 

 

Men 195 

Women 31 

Total 226 

Table: Overall Gender Report 
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Party Wise Women Rajya Sabha MPs: The details of number of women Rajya Sabha MPs parties wise are given below. 

 

 
Figure: Party Wise – Women Rajya Sabha MPs 

 

S.No. Party Name Total Rajya Sabha MPs Analysed Men Women Percentage of Women MPs 

1 BJP 85 72 13 15% 

2 INC 31 26 5 16% 

3 AITC 13 9 4 31% 

4 BJD 9 7 2 22% 

5 NCP 4 2 2 50% 

6 DMK 10 9 1 10% 

7 RJD 6 5 1 17% 

8 SP 3 2 1 33% 

9 SHS 3 2 1 33% 

10 JMM 2 1 1 50% 

11 Other 60 60 0 0% 

Total 226 195 31 14% 
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ASSET DETAILS OF RAJYA SABHA MPs 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Term (From, To) Movable Assets (Rs) 
Immovable Assets 

(Rs) 
Total Assets (Rs) 

PAN 
Given 

1 Dr Bandi Partha Saradhi TELANGANA TRS 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 52,15,25,84,379 84,95,67,300 53,00,21,51,679 
 5300 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 25,18,44,63,030 59,31,16,150 25,77,75,79,180 
 2577 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Bachchan Jaya Amitabh UTTAR PRADESH SP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 5,38,83,66,566 4,62,80,25,000 10,01,63,91,566 
 1001 Crore+ 

Y 

4 Abhishek Manu Singhvi WEST BENGAL INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 5,65,33,99,794 84,47,00,100 6,49,80,99,894 
 649 Crore+ 

Y 

5 Kapil Sibbal UTTAR PRADESH IND 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,76,11,89,970 2,32,48,87,000 6,08,60,76,970 
 608 Crore+ 

Y 

6 Vikramjit Singh Sahney  PUNJAB AAP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 4,66,61,98,383 31,84,00,000 4,98,45,98,383 
 498 Crore+ 

Y 

7 Sanjeev Arora PUNJAB AAP 10-APR-2022, 09-APR-2028 4,33,28,50,917 27,00,00,000 4,60,28,50,917 
 460 Crore+ 

Y 

8 Prafulbhai Manoharbhai Patel  MAHARASHTRA NCP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,28,51,88,800 2,87,60,73,784 4,16,12,62,584 
 416 Crore+ 

Y 

9 Nathwani Parimal  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 2,02,00,03,606 1,94,83,92,592 3,96,83,96,198 
 396 Crore+ 

Y 

10 Kartik Sharma  HARYANA IND 02-AUG-2022, 01-AUG-2028 3,89,13,22,000 1,50,00,000 3,90,63,22,000 
 390 Crore+ 

Y 

11 Mokariya Rambhai Harjibhai  GUJARAT BJP 23-FEB-2021, 21-JUN-2026 50,60,59,767 3,38,73,81,814 3,89,34,41,581 
 389 Crore+ 

Y 

12 Jyotiraditya M. Scindia  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 50,05,10,644 3,28,98,18,500 3,79,03,29,144 
 379 Crore+ 

Y 

13 C M Ramesh  ANDHRA PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 40,09,37,213 2,18,11,00,386 2,58,20,37,599 
 258 Crore+ 

Y 

14 Masthan Rao Beeda  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2022,21-JUN-2028 1,50,00,72,249 93,19,27,907 2,43,20,00,156 
 243 Crore+ 

Y 

15 Abdul Vahab  KERALA IUML 24-APR-2021, 23-APR-2027 1,71,14,18,532 71,69,17,565 2,42,83,36,097 
 242 Crore+ 

Y 

16 Amarendra Dhari Singh  BIHAR RJD 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 1,88,56,97,162 49,60,80,000 2,38,17,77,162 
 238 Crore+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Term (From, To) Movable Assets (Rs) 
Immovable Assets 

(Rs) 
Total Assets (Rs) 

PAN 
Given 

17 Vemireddy Prabhakar Reddy  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 59,47,19,133 1,70,79,31,750 2,30,26,50,883 
 230 Crore+ 

Y 

18 Bhonsle Shrimant Chh. Udayanraje 
Pratapsinghmaharaj  

MAHARASHTRA BJP 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 16,21,15,670 1,85,21,05,259 2,01,42,20,929 
 201 Crore+ 

Y 

19 Thiru. P. Chidambaram  TAMIL NADU INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 1,52,89,13,168 44,59,03,488 1,97,48,16,656 
 197 Crore+ 

Y 

20 Sushil Kumar Gupta  NCT OF DELHI AAP 28-JAN-2018, 27-JAN-2024 61,56,49,770 1,08,74,93,468 1,70,31,43,238 
 170 Crore+ 

Y 

21 Mukul Balkrishna Wasnik  RAJASTHAN INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,01,93,31,584 29,67,20,218 1,31,60,51,802 
 131 Crore+ 

Y 

22 Sri Divakonda Damodar Rao  TELANGANA TRS 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 86,76,76,793 37,34,98,000 1,24,11,74,793 
 124 Crore+ 

Y 

23 Prem Chand Gupta  BIHAR RJD 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 94,76,37,640 23,45,50,000 1,18,21,87,640 
 118 Crore+ 

Y 

24 K R Suresh Reddy  TELANGANA TRS 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 19,37,01,181 88,96,60,000 1,08,33,61,181 
 108 Crore+ 

Y 

25 Vivekkrishna Tankha  MADHYA PRADESH INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 57,20,20,131 48,75,77,759 1,05,95,97,890 
 105 Crore+ 

Y 

26 Jugalsinh Lokhandwala  GUJARAT BJP 06-JUL-2019, 18-AUG-2023 3,56,61,981 97,92,29,388 1,01,48,91,369 
 101 Crore+ 

Y 

27 Piyush Vedprakash Goyal MAHARASHTRA BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 79,74,19,203 20,59,38,564 1,00,33,57,767 
 100 Crore+ 

Y 

28 Ashok  PUNJAB AAP 10-APR-2022, 09-APR-2028 26,44,59,137 64,90,00,367 91,34,59,504 
 91 Crore+ 

Y 

29 Narayan Tatu Rane  MAHARASHTRA BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 44,83,89,483 42,93,94,622 87,77,84,105 
 87 Crore+ 

Y 

30 Dhananjay Bhimrao Mahadik  MAHARASHTRA BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 33,25,05,000 50,83,03,000 84,08,08,000 
 84 Crore+ 

Y 

31 Harbhajan Singh  PUNJAB AAP 10-APR-2022, 09-APR-2028 22,06,60,986 59,73,50,000 81,80,10,986 
 81 Crore+ 

Y 

32 Niranjan Reddy Sirgapoor  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 42,33,97,249 37,60,39,710 79,94,36,959 
 79 Crore+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Term (From, To) Movable Assets (Rs) 
Immovable Assets 

(Rs) 
Total Assets (Rs) 

PAN 
Given 

33 Shri Rajeev Shukla  CHATTISGARH INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 29,89,59,792 47,93,00,000 77,82,59,792 
 77 Crore+ 

Y 

34 Naraharibhai Amin  GUJARAT BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 24,00,18,399 51,58,78,810 75,58,97,209 
 75 Crore+ 

Y 

35 Rajeev Chandrasekhar  KARNATAKA BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 51,64,35,965 12,96,00,000 64,60,35,965 
 64 Crore+ 

Y 

36 Kavi Tejpal Singh Tulsi  CHATTISGARH INC 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 24,49,04,593 36,68,96,142 61,18,00,735 
 61 Crore+ 

Y 

37 Lahar Singh Siroya  KARNATAKA BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 24,30,38,300 30,34,50,000 54,64,88,300 
 54 Crore+ 

Y 

38 Jayant Chaudhary  UTTAR PRADESH RLD 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 12,55,86,701 39,85,06,835 52,40,93,536 
 52 Crore+ 

Y 

39 Surender Singh Nagar  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 37,50,07,263 12,66,44,000 50,16,51,263 
 50 Crore+ 

Y 

40 Ahmad Ashfaque Karim  BIHAR RJD 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 9,50,77,000 38,13,00,000 47,63,77,000 
 47 Crore+ 

Y 

41 Deepender Singh  HARYANA INC 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 12,85,80,887 31,16,76,996 44,02,57,883 
 44 Crore+ 

Y 

42 Ravi Chandra Vaddiraju  TELANGANA TRS 30-MAY-2022, 02-APR-2024 17,28,51,044 25,32,04,670 42,60,55,714 
 42 Crore+ 

Y 

43 M. Thambidurai  TAMIL NADU AIADMK 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 8,87,23,032 32,48,52,304 41,35,75,336 
 41 Crore+ 

Y 

44 Digvijay Singh  MADHYA PRADESH INC 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 6,53,30,360 33,70,12,487 40,23,42,847 
 40 Crore+ 

Y 

45 Akhilesh Prasad Singh  BIHAR INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 6,36,06,083 28,84,00,000 35,20,06,083 
 35 Crore+ 

Y 

46 Dhiraj Prasad Sahu  JHARKHAND INC 04-MAY-2018, 03-MAY-2024 20,41,61,867 14,42,37,000 34,83,98,867 
 34 Crore+ 

Y 

47 Pawar Sharadchandra Govindrao  MAHARASHTRA NCP 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 25,21,33,328 7,52,33,941 32,73,67,269 
 32 Crore+ 

Y 

48 Dr. Anbumani Ramadoss  TAMIL NADU Pattali Makkal 
Katchi 

25-JUL-2019, 24-JUL-2025 9,02,26,117 23,37,57,019 32,39,83,136 
 32 Crore+ 

Y 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=988
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=843
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=726
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=848
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=985
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=943
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=951
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=719
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=838
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=1014
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=812
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=806
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=720
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=751
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=796
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=884


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 38 of 114 

S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Term (From, To) Movable Assets (Rs) 
Immovable Assets 

(Rs) 
Total Assets (Rs) 

PAN 
Given 

49 Anil Agrawal  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 5,90,33,965 22,99,00,000 28,89,33,965 
 28 Crore+ 

Y 

50 Gvl Narasimha Rao  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 3,25,84,621 25,29,36,000 28,55,20,621 
 28 Crore+ 

Y 

51 Hardeep Singh Puri  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 6,07,42,217 20,05,42,027 26,12,84,244 
 26 Crore+ 

Y 

52 Randeep Singh Surjewala  RAJASTHAN INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 5,64,06,555 19,83,70,773 25,47,77,328 
 25 Crore+ 

Y 

53 Venumbaka Vijaya Sai Reddy  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 3,15,56,817 21,42,00,000 24,57,56,817 
 24 Crore+ 

Y 

54 Jaggesh  KARNATAKA BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 5,06,68,985 17,75,00,000 22,81,68,985 
 22 Crore+ 

Y 

55 Anil Kumar Jain  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 9,46,19,012 12,17,00,000 21,63,19,012 
 21 Crore+ 

Y 

56 Rajani Ashokrao Patil  MAHARASHTRA INC 27-SEP-2021, 02-APR-2026 2,68,32,802 18,93,78,300 21,62,11,102 
 21 Crore+ 

Y 

57 Hardwar Dubey  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 2,91,87,000 18,16,00,000 21,07,87,000 
 21 Crore+ 

Y 

58 Haribansh Narayan Singh  BIHAR JD(U) 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 16,00,99,758 4,16,70,970 20,17,70,728 
 20 Crore+ 

Y 

59 Mallikarjun Kharge  KARNATAKA INC 26-JUN-2020, 25-JUN-2026 3,79,75,653 16,32,70,769 20,12,46,422 
 20 Crore+ 

Y 

60 Derek O Brien  WEST BENGAL AITC 19-AUG-2017, 18-AUG-2023 2,19,63,431 17,62,45,600 19,82,09,031 
 19 Crore+ 

Y 

61 S. Selvaganapathy  PUDUCHERRY BJP 07-OCT-2021, 06-OCT-2027 58,51,182 18,44,83,000 19,03,34,182 
 19 Crore+ 

Y 

62 Dr. Fauzia Tahseen Ahmed Khan  MAHARASHTRA NCP 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 9,28,84,300 9,64,19,200 18,93,03,500 
 18 Crore+ 

Y 

63 Sanjay Rajaram Raut MAHARASHTRA SHS 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,18,37,901 15,53,37,500 18,71,75,401 
 18 Crore+ 

Y 

64 P. Wilson TAMIL NADU DMK 25-JUL-2019, 24-JUL-2025 4,01,28,509 14,49,75,000 18,51,03,509 
 18 Crore+ 

Y 
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65 Anil Yeshwant Desai  MAHARASHTRA SHS 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 2,70,35,716 14,82,00,000 17,52,35,716 
 17 Crore+ 

Y 

66 Ashwini Vaishnaw  ORISSA BJP 29-JUN-2019, 03-APR-2024 13,08,20,153 4,10,00,000 17,18,20,153 
 17 Crore+ 

Y 

67 Santhosh Kumar Joginipally  TELANGANA TRS 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 8,65,07,856 8,15,00,000 16,80,07,856 
 16 Crore+ 

Y 

68 Nabam Rebia  ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

BJP 24-JUN-2020, 23-JUN-2026 4,43,42,438 11,61,89,872 16,05,32,310 
 16 Crore+ 

Y 

69 Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao Bonde  MAHARASHTRA BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 10,86,21,653 5,07,57,914 15,93,79,567 
 15 Crore+ 

Y 

70 Sudhanshu Trivedi  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 09-OCT-2019, 02-APR-2024 12,14,76,716 3,74,81,359 15,89,58,075 
 15 Crore+ 

Y 

71 S Jaishankar  GUJARAT BJP 06-JUL-2019, 18-AUG-2023 14,97,54,942 85,00,000 15,82,54,942 
 15 Crore+ 

Y 

72 Manmohan Singh  RAJASTHAN INC 19-AUG-2019, 03-APR-2024 7,90,24,837 7,87,28,000 15,77,52,837 
 15 Crore+ 

Y 

73 Bhubaneswar Kalita  ASSAM BJP 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 6,10,70,835 8,25,00,000 14,35,70,835 
 14 Crore+ 

Y 

74 Ram Gopal Yadav  UTTAR PRADESH SP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 2,09,42,611 12,10,30,475 14,19,73,086 
 14 Crore+ 

Y 

75 G.c. Chandrashekar  KARNATAKA INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 2,64,86,000 11,50,00,000 14,14,86,000 
 14 Crore+ 

Y 

76 Dr. Bhagwat Kishanrao Karad MAHARASHTRA BJP 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 3,25,45,443 10,79,20,000* 14,04,65,443 
 14 Crore+ 

Y 

77 Jebi Mether Hisham  KERALA INC 03-APR-2022, 03-APR-2028 1,62,68,636 11,89,65,600 13,52,34,236 
 13 Crore+ 

Y 

78 Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharyya WEST BENGAL CPI(M) 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 9,64,60,015 3,71,00,000 13,35,60,015 
 13 Crore+ 

Y 

79 Dr. Faiyaz Ahmad  BIHAR RJD 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 2,66,32,284 9,59,37,300 12,25,69,584 
 12 Crore+ 

Y 

80 Smt Ranjeet Ranjan  CHATTISGARH INC 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 69,89,609 10,60,00,000 11,29,89,609 
 11 Crore+ 

Y 
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81 Arun Singh  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 2,65,24,999 8,51,50,000 11,16,74,999 
 11 Crore+ 

Y 

82 Javadekar Prakash Keshav  MAHARASHTRA BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 4,23,23,257 6,82,70,272 11,05,93,529 
 11 Crore+ 

Y 

83 G.k. Vasan TAMIL NADU Tamil Maanila 
Congress 

(Moopanar) 

03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 5,38,33,744 5,52,50,000 10,90,83,744 
 10 Crore+ 

Y 

84 Dr. K Laxman UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,99,94,992 8,48,25,000 10,48,19,992 
 10 Crore+ 

Y 

85 Amar Patnaik  ORISSA BJD 29-JUN-2019, 03-APR-2024 5,15,73,484 5,30,00,000 10,45,73,484 
 10 Crore+ 

Y 

86 Luizinho Joaquim Faleiro  WEST BENGAL AITC 29-NOV-2021, 02-APR-2026 5,07,18,418 5,03,62,500 10,10,80,918 
 10 Crore+ 

Y 

87 Narain Dass Gupta  NCT OF DELHI AAP 28-JAN-2018, 27-JAN-2024 4,74,00,547 4,87,15,000 9,61,15,547 
 9 Crore+ 

Y 

88 Smt. Misha Bharti  BIHAR RJD 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 6,26,91,921 3,19,50,000 9,46,41,921 
 9 Crore+ 

Y 

89 Priyanka Vickram Chaturvedi  MAHARASHTRA SHS 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 4,25,35,989 5,00,00,000 9,25,35,989 
 9 Crore+ 

Y 

90 Sangeeta Yadav  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 75,72,031 8,22,00,000 8,97,72,031 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

91 Neeraj Shekhar  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 4,66,28,468 4,30,50,000 8,96,78,468 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

92 Dr.l. Hanumanthaiah  KARNATAKA INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,37,81,685 7,51,00,000 8,88,81,685 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

93 H.d.devegowda  KARNATAKA JD(S) 26-JUN-2020, 25-JUN-2026 2,86,67,091 5,93,99,465 8,80,66,556 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

94 Khiru Mahto  BIHAR JD(U) 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 4,61,43,635 4,17,82,000 8,79,25,635 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

95 Sushmita Dev  WEST BENGAL AITC 27-SEP-2021, 18-AUG-2023 3,03,13,086 5,75,00,000 8,78,13,086 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

96 Parshottambhai Rupala  GUJARAT BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 5,00,01,308 3,53,20,923 8,53,22,231 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 
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97 Manas Ranjan Mangaraj  ORISSA BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 3,28,06,881 4,97,50,000 8,25,56,881 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

98 Thiru. R. Girirajan  TAMIL NADU DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 2,58,21,559 5,51,47,450 8,09,69,009 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

99 N.r.elango  TAMIL NADU DMK 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 2,43,46,698 5,60,00,000 8,03,46,698 
 8 Crore+ 

Y 

100 Pramod Kumar RAJASTHAN INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,48,88,884 4,07,36,000 7,56,24,884 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

101 Amee Yajnik  GUJARAT INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 78,63,094 6,74,20,000 7,52,83,094 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

102 Shibu Soren  JHARKHAND JMM 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 2,31,01,798 5,20,65,000 7,51,66,798 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

103 M.mohamed Abdulla  TAMIL NADU DMK 06-SEP-2021, 24-JUL-2025 5,90,48,445 1,28,00,000 7,18,48,445 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

104 Kalpana Saini  UTTARAKHAND BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,82,39,122 5,29,00,000 7,11,39,122 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

105 Chavan Vandana Hemant  MAHARASHTRA NCP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 2,27,95,733 4,76,82,200 7,04,77,933 
 7 Crore+ 

Y 

106 Dr. Radha Mohan Das Agarwal  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,09,41,193 3,84,75,860 6,94,17,053 
 6 Crore+ 

Y 

107 Athawale Ramdas Bandu  MAHARASHTRA RPI(A) 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 2,16,68,048 4,63,45,728 6,80,13,776 
 6 Crore+ 

Y 

108 Rajendra Gehlot  RAJASTHAN BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 1,13,24,635 5,49,00,000 6,62,24,635 
 6 Crore+ 

Y 

109 Dr. Kanimozhi Nvn Somu TAMIL NADU DMK 27-SEP-2021, 02-APR-2026 3,08,99,576 3,30,00,000 6,38,99,576 
 6 Crore+ 

Y 

110 Jose K Mani  KERALA Kerala Congress 
(M) 

01-DEC-2021, 01-JUL-2024 4,78,21,677 1,27,57,000 6,05,78,677 
 6 Crore+ 

Y 

111 Thiru. S. Kalyanasundaram  TAMIL NADU DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 1,11,23,812 4,85,36,000 5,96,59,812 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

112 Brijlal UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 1,63,75,226 4,20,00,000 5,83,75,226 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 
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113 Ashok Bajpayi  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,26,83,694 4,40,00,000 5,66,83,694 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

114 Sushil Kumar Modi  BIHAR BJP 07-DEC-2020, 02-APR-2024 3,65,00,186 1,99,43,200 5,64,43,386 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

115 Mithlesh Kumar  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 67,64,229 4,94,00,500 5,61,64,729 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

116 Ghanshyam Tiwari RAJASTHAN BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,64,40,999 3,92,10,238 5,56,51,237 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

117 Babu Ram Nishad  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,05,74,065 2,34,73,000 5,40,47,065 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

118 Ram Chander Jangra  HARYANA BJP 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 46,50,000 4,92,56,000 5,39,06,000 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

119 Neeraj Dangi  RAJASTHAN INC 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 3,67,13,677 1,56,00,000 5,23,13,677 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

120 Jawhar Sircara WEST BENGAL AITC 03-AUG-2021, 02-APR-2026 3,71,14,670 1,45,01,200 5,16,15,870 
 5 Crore+ 

Y 

121 Tiruchi Siva  TAMIL NADU DMK 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 2,02,75,877 2,95,35,000 4,98,10,877 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

122 Hishey Lachungpa  SIKKIM SDF 24-FEB-2018, 23-FEB-2024 44,96,073* 4,38,67,200* 4,83,63,273 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

123 Mopidevi Venkata Ramana  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 63,47,223 4,10,59,000 4,74,06,223 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

124 Jairam Ramesh  KARNATAKA INC 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 1,72,96,347 2,84,00,000 4,56,96,347 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

125 Deepak Prakash  JHARKHAND BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 1,02,79,800 3,50,00,000 4,52,79,800 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

126 Kanakamedala Ravindra Kumar  ANDHRA PRADESH TDP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 40,90,970 3,98,75,000 4,39,65,970 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

127 Krishan Lal Panwar  HARYANA BJP 02-AUG-2022, 01-AUG-2028 1,98,44,119 2,40,00,000 4,38,44,119 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

128 Kanta Kadam UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,39,74,756 2,95,00,000 4,34,74,756 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 
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129 Naresh Bansal  UTTARAKHAND BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 2,23,53,636 2,11,10,000 4,34,63,636 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

130 Sandeep Kumar Pathak  PUNJAB AAP 10-APR-2022, 09-APR-2028 1,19,14,146 3,11,84,220 4,30,98,366 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

131 Ryaga Krishnaiah  ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2022, 21-JUN-2028 50,19,438 3,79,50,000* 4,29,69,438 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

132 Mohd. Imaran Khan  MAHARASHTRA INC 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 94,88,936 3,33,77,950 4,28,66,886 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

133 John Brittas  KERALA CPI(M) 24-APR-2021, 23-APR-2027 75,88,687 3,23,14,000 3,99,02,687 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

134 Ram Nath Thakur  BIHAR JD(U) 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 1,37,22,154 2,58,71,600 3,95,93,754 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

135 Devender Paul Vats  HARYANA BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,34,76,850 2,40,60,000 3,75,36,850 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

136 Prashanta Nanda  ORISSA BJD 04-APR-2018, 03-APR-2024 1,07,54,167 2,58,00,000 3,65,54,167 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

137 Dharmendra Pradhan  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 3,05,71,214 54,50,000 3,60,21,214 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

138 Javed Ali Khan  UTTAR PRADESH SP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 87,47,511 2,67,00,000 3,54,47,511 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

139 J.p. Nadda  HIMACHAL PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,14,38,502 2,35,50,000 3,49,88,502 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

140 Vivek Thakur  BIHAR BJP 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 1,06,73,133 2,30,74,974 3,37,48,107 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

141 Thiru. C.ve. Shanmugam  TAMIL NADU AIADMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 1,05,68,363 2,27,85,000 3,33,53,363 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

142 Ramilaben Bara  GUJARAT BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 55,91,806 2,76,49,000 3,32,40,806 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

143 Mahua Maji  JHARKHAND JMM 08-JUL-2022, 07-JUL-2028 1,56,72,272 1,72,00,000 3,28,72,272 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

144 Seema  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 1,28,48,200 1,96,00,000* 3,24,48,200 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 
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145 Iranna B Kadadi  KARNATAKA BJP 26-JUN-2020, 25-JUN-2026 1,30,95,016 1,91,38,000 3,22,33,016 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

146 Luxmikant Bajpayi  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 1,74,79,992 1,46,29,829 3,21,09,821 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

147 Pradip Bhattacharya  WEST BENGAL INC 19-AUG-2017, 18-AUG-2023 2,71,59,352 45,50,000 3,17,09,352 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

148 Santanu Sen  WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2018, 02-Apr-2024 1,67,98,330 1,45,00,000 3,12,98,330 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

149 S. Phangnon Konyak  NAGALAND BJP 03-APR-2022, 02-APR-2028 12,62,981 3,00,00,000 3,12,62,981 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

150 Birendra Prasad Baishya  ASSAM AGP 15-JUN-2019, 14-JUN-2025 1,46,81,700 1,55,75,000 3,02,56,700 
 3 Crore+ 

Y 

151 Satish Chandra Dubey  BIHAR BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 1,53,79,088 1,42,06,000 2,95,85,088 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

152 Sujeet Kumar  ORISSA BJD 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 1,41,94,530 1,52,76,000 2,94,70,530 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

153 Dr. L. Murugan  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 27-SEPT-2021, 02-APR-2024 1,72,96,809 1,14,00,000 2,86,96,809 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

154 Mansukhbhai Mandaviya GUJARAT BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 42,10,194 2,36,70,000 2,78,80,194 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

155 K.c. Venugopal  RAJASTHAN INC 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 93,14,874 1,83,00,000 2,76,14,874 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

156 Bl Verma UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 80,10,079 1,92,45,113 2,72,55,192 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

157 Sasmit Patra  ORISSA BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 1,35,38,850 1,33,87,920 2,69,26,770 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

158 Anil Baluni  UTTARAKHAND BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 61,96,146 2,00,88,264 2,62,84,410 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

159 Nirmala Sitharaman  KARNATAKA BJP 01-JUL-2022, 30-JUN-2028 63,39,196 1,87,60,200 2,50,99,396 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

160 Ketkar Keshav Alias Kumar  MAHARASHTRA INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,29,57,537 1,19,59,145 2,49,16,682 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 
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161 N. Chandrasegharan  TAMIL NADU AIADMK 25-JUL-2019, 24-JUL-2025 1,05,05,770 1,37,00,000 2,42,05,770 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

162 Aditya Prasad  JHARKHAND BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JUL-2028 94,46,354 1,42,04,835 2,36,51,189 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

163 Vijaypal Singh  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 48,48,255 1,85,10,000 2,33,58,255 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

164 Muzibulla Khan  ORISSA BJD 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 73,48,122 1,60,09,390 2,33,57,512 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

165 K Keshava Rao  TELANGANA TRS 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 2,11,45,990 20,00,000 2,31,45,990 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

166 Naranbhai Rathwa  GUJARAT INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 75,36,692 1,52,18,300 2,27,54,992 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

167 Vinay Tendulkar  GOA BJP 29-JUL-2017, 28-JUL-2023 82,11,099 1,39,04,400 2,21,15,499 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

168 Bashishtha Narayan Singh  BIHAR JD(U) 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 43,01,557 1,73,96,600 2,16,98,157 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

169 Kirodi Lal RAJASTHAN BJP 04-APR-2018, 03-APR-2024 1,22,86,768 88,00,000 2,10,86,768 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

170 Wanweiroy Kharlukhi  MEGHALAYA NPP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 62,83,700 1,30,00,000 1,92,83,700 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

171 P. Selvarasu  TAMIL NADU DMK 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 38,87,788 1,52,00,000 1,90,87,788 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

172 Badugula Lingaiah Yadav  TELANGANA TRS 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 31,99,369 1,56,00,000 1,87,99,369 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

173 Syed Nasir Hussain  KARNATAKA INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 75,79,578 1,12,00,000 1,87,79,578 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

174 Mausam Noor WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026) 1,05,38,009 74,00,000 1,79,38,009 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

175 Thiru. K.r.n.rajeshkumar  TAMIL NADU DMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 49,07,456 1,25,48,200 1,74,55,656 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

176 Sulata Deo  ORISSA BJD 02-JUL-2022, 01-JUL-2028 1,30,08,463 38,50,000 1,68,58,463 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 
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177 Sukhendu Sekhar Ray  WEST BENGAL AITC 19-AUG-2017, 18-AUG-2023 1,60,38,733 57,000 1,60,95,733 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

178 Ramji UTTAR PRADESH BSP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 41,14,940 1,18,50,000 1,59,64,940 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

179 Vaiko TAMIL NADU MDMK 25-JUL-2019, 24-JUL-2025 22,26,916 1,35,41,475 1,57,68,391 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

180 Subrata Bakshi  WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 98,28,967 56,00,000 1,54,28,967 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

181 Saroj Pandey  CHATTISGARH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 53,59,546 95,00,000 1,48,59,546 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

182 Ajay Pratap Singh  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 16,15,025 1,20,00,000 1,36,15,025 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

183 Dr Sikander Kumar  HIMACHAL PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2022, 02-APR-2028 35,66,274 1,00,20,000 1,35,86,274 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

184 Kailash Soni  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 52,92,501 79,00,400 1,31,92,901 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

185 Pabitra Mergherit  ASSAM BJP 03-APR-2022, 02-APR-2028 38,58,631 91,50,000 1,30,08,631 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

186 Thiru. R. Dharmar  TAMIL NADU AIADMK 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 50,54,718 79,46,000 1,30,00,718 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

187 Abir Ranjan Biswas  WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 56,36,207 73,64,500 1,30,00,707 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

188 Sandosh Kumar  KERALA CPI 03-APR-2022, 03-APR-2028 46,01,818* 81,75,000 1,27,76,818 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

189 Binoy Viswam KERALA CPI 02-JUL-2018, 01-JUL-2024 39,09,618 86,00,000 1,25,09,618 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

190 Bhupender Yadav  RAJASTHAN BJP 04-APR-2018, 03-APR-2024 79,85,915 45,00,000 1,24,85,915 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

191 Md. Nadimul Haque  WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 1,22,85,073 0 1,22,85,073 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

192 Shaktisinh Gohil  GUJARAT INC 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 75,89,596 44,01,483 1,19,91,079 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 
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193 Niranjan Bishi  ORISSA BJD 17-JUN-2022, 02-APR-2026 34,27,594 81,90,000 1,16,17,594 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

194 Elamaram Kareem  KERALA CPI(M) 02-JUL-2018, 01-JUL-2024 32,17,120 82,06,000 1,14,23,120 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

195 Darshna Singh  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 75,73,206 32,00,000 1,07,73,206 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

196 Kamakhya Prasad Tasa ASSAM BJP 15-JUN-2019, 14-JUN-2025 59,62,015* 43,00,000 1,02,62,015 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

197 Harnath Singh Yadao  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 23,15,273 79,15,600 1,02,30,873 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

198 Subhasish Chakraborty  WEST BENGAL AITC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 34,34,967 64,00,000 98,34,967 
 98 Lacs+ 

Y 

199 M. Shanmugam  TAMIL NADU DMK 25-JUL-2019, 24-JUL-2025 44,46,865 52,20,000 96,66,865 
 96 Lacs+ 

Y 

200 Ajit Kumar Bhuyan  ASSAM IND 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 28,03,060 65,30,000 93,33,060 
 93 Lacs+ 

Y 

201 Indu Bala Goswami  HIMACHAL PRADESH BJP 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 24,05,910 68,89,000 92,94,910 
 92 Lacs+ 

Y 

202 K Vanlalvena  MIZORAM Mizo National 
Front 

19-JUL-2020, 18-JUL-2026 33,36,854 55,00,000 88,36,854 
 88 Lacs+ 

Y 

203 Manoj Kumar Jha BIHAR RJD 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 37,07,985 50,79,000 87,86,985 
 87 Lacs+ 

Y 

204 Dineshchandra Jemalbhai 
Anavadiya  

GUJARAT BJP 23-FEB-2021, 18-AUG-2023 46,59,479 35,50,000 82,09,479 
 82 Lacs+ 

Y 

205 Shanta Chhetri  WEST BENGAL AITC 19-AUG-2017, 18-AUG-2023 46,13,276 34,06,875 80,20,151 
 80 Lacs+ 

Y 

206 Gita Chandra Prabha  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 26-NOV-2020, 25-NOV-2026 35,47,511 42,50,000 77,97,511 
 77 Lacs+ 

Y 

207 Shambhu Sharan Patel  BIHAR BJP 08-JUL-2022, 07-JULY-2028 39,79,000 33,50,000 73,29,000 
 73 Lacs+ 

Y 

208 Rwngwra Narzary ASSAM United Peoples 
Party Liberal 

03-APR-2022, 02-APR-2028 51,72,754 20,00,000 71,72,754 
 71 Lacs+ 

Y 
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S.No. Name State/UT Party Name Term (From, To) Movable Assets (Rs) 
Immovable Assets 

(Rs) 
Total Assets (Rs) 

PAN 
Given 

209 Aneel Prasad Hegde  BIHAR JD(U) 30-MAY-2022, 02-APR-2024 10,14,421 57,62,500 67,76,921 
 67 Lacs+ 

Y 

210 Phulo Devi Netam  CHATTISGARH INC 10-APR-2020, 09-APR-2026 32,40,920 22,47,960 54,88,880 
 54 Lacs+ 

Y 

211 Mamata Mohanta ORISSA BJD 03-APR-2020, 02-APR-2026 25,03,944 29,45,840 54,49,784 
 54 Lacs+ 

N 

212 Kavita Patidar MADHYA PRADESH BJP 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 4,16,019 46,50,000 50,66,019 
 50 Lacs+ 

Y 

213 Dr. Sumer Singh Solanki  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 39,75,453 0 39,75,453 
 39 Lacs+ 

Y 

214 Raghav Chadha  PUNJAB AAP 10-APR-2022, 09-APR-2028 36,99,471 0 36,99,471 
 36 Lacs+ 

Y 

215 Sakaldeep  UTTAR PRADESH BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 9,83,708 25,70,000 35,53,708 
 35 Lacs+ 

Y 

216 Rajmani Patel MADHYA PRADESH INC 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 24,57,000 10,00,000 34,57,000 
 34 Lacs+ 

Y 

217 Pilli Subhaschandra Bose ANDHRA PRADESH YSRCP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 12,82,877 20,00,000 32,82,877 
 32 Lacs+ 

Y 

218 V. Muraleedharan  MAHARASHTRA BJP 03-APR-2018, 02-APR-2024 7,71,646 20,00,000 27,71,646 
 27 Lacs+ 

Y 

219 Dola Sen  WEST BENGAL AITC 19-AUG-2017, 18-AUG-2023 18,93,281 4,00,000 22,93,281 
 22 Lacs+ 

Y 

220 V Sivadasan  KERALA CPI(M) 24-APR-2021, 23-APR-2027 6,30,070 14,50,000 20,80,070 
 20 Lacs+ 

Y 

221 Samir Oraon JHARKHAND BJP 04-MAY-2018, 03-MAY-2024 18,69,000 0 18,69,000 
 18 Lacs+ 

Y 

222 Sumitra Balmik  MADHYA PRADESH BJP 30-JUN-2022, 29-JUN-2028 2,85,000 15,00,000 17,85,000 
 17 Lacs+ 

Y 

223 A A Rahim  KERALA CPI(M) 03-APR-2022, 03-APR-2028 7,12,414 4,50,000 11,62,414 
 11 Lacs+ 

N 

224 Sanjay Singh  NCT OF DELHI AAP 28-JAN-2018, 27-JAN-2024 6,60,513 0 6,60,513 
 6 Lacs+ 

Y 
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225 Maharaja Sanajaoba Leishemba  MANIPUR BJP 22-JUN-2020, 21-JUN-2026 1,98,594 3,50,000 5,48,594 
 5 Lacs+ 

Y 

226 Sant Balbir Singh  PUNJAB AAP 05-JUL-2022, 04-JUL-2028 3,79,972 0 3,79,972 
 3 Lacs+ 

Y 

 Table: Asset details of sitting Rajya Sabha MPs 

* on assets value indicates that the candidate has not provided the total in their affidavits, it has been calculated on the basis of details provided by them in the same 
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DETAILS OF RAJYA SABHA MPs WITH DECLARED CRIMINAL CASES 
  

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

1 Name:Niranjan Bishi 
State/UT:ORISSA 
Party:BJD 
Total Cases:16 
Serious IPC:14 
Other IPC:78 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 153, 283, 149 , Other Details - Section-25 Arms 
Act, FIR No.284/11, Town P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, 
Bolangir 

2. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 294, 283, 149 , Other Details - Section-25 Arms 
Act, FIR No.199/12, Town P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, 
Bolangir 

3. IPC Sections - 341, 294, 323, 379, 506, 147, 148 , Other Details - FIR 
No.222/15, Sadar P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, Bolangir 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 148, 294, 323, 506, 379, 149 , Other Details - FIR 
No.245/15, Sadar P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM Bolangir 

5. IPC Sections - 120B, 147, 148, 149, 294, 332, 353, 379, 506 , Other 
Details - Section-27 Arms Act & 7 Criminal Law Amendment Act, FIR 
No.79/13, Sadar P.S., Bolangir Odisha, Court Name-SDJM Bolangir 

6. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 149, 186, 188, 294, 506 , Other Details - 
Section-25 Arms Act, FIR No.23/12, Saintala P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, 
Court Name-JMFC, Saintala 

7. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 332, 448, 307, 149 , Other Details - Section-7 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, FIR No.183/12, Saintala P.S., Bolangir, 
Odisha, Court Name-JMFC, Saintala 

8. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 294, 342, 379, 506, 149 , Other Details - FIR 
No.198/12, Saintala P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-JMFC, Saintala 

9. IPC Sections - 109, 143, 149, 283, 341 , Other Details - FIR No.228/13, 
Patnagarh, P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, Patnagarh 

10. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 447, 294, 341, 342, 506, 149 , Other Details - 
Section-7 Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1932, FIR No.25/13, 
Sindhekela P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-JMFC, Titilagarh 

9 charges related to Obscene acts and songs (IPC Section-294) 
4 charges related to theft (IPC Section-379) 
1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 
11 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
10 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
10 charges related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
9 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
5 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
3 charges related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
3 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
2 charges related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 
2 charges related to wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
2 charges related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and where 
no express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 
1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be committed-if not 
committed (IPC Section-153) 
1 charge related to Resistance to the taking of property by the lawful authority of a public servant (IPC 
Section-183) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC Section-
452) 
1 charge related to Keeping lottery office (IPC Section-294A) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Public servant disobeying law, with intent to cause injury to any person (IPC Section-
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11. IPC Sections - 143, 183, 186, 341, 149 , Other Details - FIR No.153/12, 
Titlagarh P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, Titilagarh 

12. IPC Sections - 506 , Other Details - Section-11 of Prevention of Cruelty 
to Animal Act, FIR No.6/10, Titilagarh P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court 
Name-SDJM, Titilagarh 

13. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 427, 294, 506, 452, 149 , Other Details - FIR 
No.126/9, Titilagarh P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, 
Titilagarh 

14. IPC Sections - 294A, 500, 506, 120B , Other Details - ICC No.86/2016, 
Town P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, Bolangir 

15. IPC Sections - 109, 166, 504, 505(2), 34 , Other Details - FIR 
No.306/2019, GR Case No.499/2019, Titilagarh P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, 
Court Name-JMFC, Bangomunda 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 341, 294, 323, 506, 34 , Other Details - FIR No.4/14, 
Larambha P.S., Bolangir, Odisha, Court Name-SDJM, Patnagarh, Charge 
Framed Date-10/8/2016 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

166) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

2 Name:Venumbaka Vijaya Sai Reddy 
State/UT:ANDHRA PRADESH 
Party:YSRCP 
Total Cases:19 
Serious IPC:11 
Other IPC:22 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 03 of 2021, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 

11 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
11 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
6 charges related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
2 charges related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
2 charges related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 
1 charge related to Falsification of accounts (IPC Section-477A) 
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Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
13.08.2021 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 02 of 2021, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
13.08.2021 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 & 4 & 8(5) of Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 01 of 2020, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
18.02.2016 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 02 of 2018, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
03.02.2018 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 01 of 2018, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
03.02.2018 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 02 of 2017, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
04.07.2017 
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7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 r/w 3 of Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 02 of 2016, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
16.09.2016 

8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 & 4 & 8(5) of Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, E.C.I.R. No 09/HZO/2011, Directorate of 
Enforcement, 3rd Floor, Shakar Bhawan, Fateh Maidan Road, 
Hyderabad-500004, S.C. No 01 of 2016, Court Name-Principal Spl. 
Judge for CBI Cases-Cum-Spl- Court for Trial Under Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
04.04.2015 

9. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468 , Other Details - R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 
CBI/HYD Central Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya 
Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC 
No 26 of 2014, Court Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases 
Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 21.11.2014 

10. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468, 471, 477A , Other Details - Section 9 of 
Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD 
Central Buareau of Investigation, B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head 
of Zone, Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 28 of 
2013, Court Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date 
of Charge Framed- 17.10.2013 

11. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 9 of Prevention of 
Corruption Act 1988, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau 
of Investigation, B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan 
Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 27 of 2013, Court Name- 
Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
10.10.2013 

12. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 9 of Prevention of 
Corruption Act 1988, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau 
of Investigation, B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan 
Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 26 of 2013, Court Name- 
Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
30.09.2013 
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13. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) 
Prevention of Corruption Act., R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central 
Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, 
Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 25 of 2013, Court 
Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge 
Framed- 28.09.2013 

14. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 9 of Prevention of 
Corruption Act 1988, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau 
of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan 
Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 24 of 2013, Court Name- 
Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
25.09.2013 

15. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 9 of Prevention of 
Corruption Act 1988, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau 
of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan 
Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 12 of 2013, Court Name- 
Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 
13.05.2013 

16. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468 , Other Details - R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 
CBI/HYD Central Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya 
Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC 
No 14 of 2012, Court Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases 
Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 13.09.2012 

17. IPC Sections - 120B, 409, 420, 468 , Other Details - R.C.No 19(A) OF 
2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya 
Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC 
No 10 of 2012, Court Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases 
Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 30.05.2012 

18. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468, 471 , Other Details - Section 9 of 
Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Section 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) 
Prevention of Corruption Act, R.C.No 19(A) OF 2011 CBI/HYD Central 
Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya Sadan, Head of Zone, 
Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC No 09 of 2012, Court 
Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, Date of Charge 
Framed- 29.05.2012, Supplementary Charge Sheet on 26.07.2013 

19. IPC Sections - 120B, 409, 420, 468 , Other Details - R.C.No 19(A) OF 
2011 CBI/HYD Central Buareau of Investigation B-6, 3rd Floor Kendriya 
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Sadan, Head of Zone, Sultan Bazar Road, Koti, Hyderabad-500095, CC 
No 08 of 2012, Court Name- Principal Spl. Judge for CBI Cases 
Hyderabad, Date of Charge Framed- 27.04.2012, Supplementary 
Charge Sheet-1 On 16.07.2013, Supplementary Charge Sheet-II On 
12.04.2013 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 Name:Alla Ayodhya Rami Reddy 
State/UT:ANDHRA PRADESH 
Party:YSRCP 
Total Cases:10 
Serious IPC:9 
Other IPC:27 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 406, 420, 120B Cr.P.C., FIR No 
275/2009, PS Christian Gunj, Ajmer Rajasthan, Appeal-Yes 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 43, 44, 47 of The Water 
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974, Coma 136/2018, Court 
Name-CJM Jalandhar, Punjab, Appeal-Yes 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 276B & 278B of Income Tax Act 
1961, Comp Case no 2723/2018, Court Name-CJM, Lucknow 

4. IPC Sections - 120B, 191, 192, 197, 198, 200, 351, 352, 403, 405, 415, 
416, 420, 422, 463, 464, 468, 470, 477A, 503, 504, 507 , Other Details - 
Comp Case(North) CN-598/2017, Court Name-20th Metropolitan 
Magistrate Bank Shell Court Complex Kolkata, Appeal-Yes 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4 R/W 3 of PMLA Act, ECIR 
9/HZO/2011, Directorate of Enforcement, Hyderabad, Session Case 
2/2016, Court Name-Principal Special Judge CBI Cum Special Judge 
Under PMLA, Hyderabad 

6. IPC Sections - 420, 406, 447, 506, 120B, 294B, 34 , Other Details - FIR 
No 45/2016, Kowtala P.S. Adilabad District, Appeal-Yes 

7. IPC Sections - 406, 420 , Other Details - FIR No 141/2015, Govind Nagar 
Police Station Kanpur, CRL Case No 1648/2016, Court Name-CMM, 
Kanpur, 

4 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Giving false evidence (IPC Section-191) 
1 charge related to Fabricating false evidence (IPC Section-192) 
1 charge related to Issuing or signing false certificate (IPC Section-197) 
1 charge related to Using as true a certificate known to be false (IPC Section-198) 
1 charge related to Theft (IPC Section-378) 
3 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
2 charges related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to Using as true such declaration knowing it to be false (IPC Section-200) 
1 charge related to Assault (IPC Section-351) 
1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to assault or criminal force otherwise than on grave provocation (IPC Section-352) 
1 charge related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
1 charge related to Dishonest misappropriation of property (IPC Section-403) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-405) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Cheating (IPC Section-415) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to Cheating by personation (IPC Section-416) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Dishonestly or fraudulently preventing debt being available for creditors (IPC Section-
422) 
1 charge related to Forgery (IPC Section-463) 
1 charge related to Making a false document (IPC Section-464) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-470) 
1 charge related to Falsification of accounts (IPC Section-477A) 
1 charge related to Criminal intimidation (IPC Section-503) 
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8. IPC Sections - 378 , Other Details - FIR No 774/2015, Police Staion 
Unnao, UP 

9. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - RC No 19/A Of 2011, CBI 
Hyderabad, CC No 10/2012, Court Name-Principal Judge, CBI Court, 
Hyderabad 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 353, 323 , Other Details - FIR No 164/2015, 
Raidurgam PS, Hyderabad, CC No 584/2016, Court Name-
Rajendranagar Criminal Courts, Ranga Reddy, Date of Charge Framed-
13.10.2016 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Criminal intimidation by an anonymous communication (IPC Section-507) 

4 Name:Dr. Anbumani Ramadoss 
State/UT:TAMIL NADU 
Party:Pattali Makkal Katchi 
Total Cases:13 
Serious IPC:7 
Other IPC:37 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 341, 353, 332, 325, 294B, 188, 506(i) , Other 
Details - Crime No. 53/2010, Indur police Station, Dharampuri District 

2. IPC Sections - 153A, 505(ii), 188 , Other Details - Sec. 125 of 
Representation of Peoples Act 1951, Crime No. 228 of 2014 B1-
Dharmapuri Town Police Station, Dharmapuri District, Court Name- 
Judicial Magistrate-I Dharmapuri (Appeal- Yes, Quash Petition filed 
Before the High Court of Madras in Crl.O.P.No. 30394 of 2015 and 
Interim Stay and Dispense with personal Appearance Ordered on 
22.12.2015) 

3. IPC Sections - 147, 188, 294B, 341, 353, 171H, 279, 336, 506(i), 34 , 
Other Details - Crime No. 289 of 2014 B1-Town Police Station 
Dharmapuri, Dharmapur District, CC No. 28 of 2016, Court Name- 
Judicial Magistrate-I Dharampuri (Appeal- Yes, Quash Petition filed 

2 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing grievous hurt (IPC Section-325) 
1 charge related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place of 
birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC Section-153A) 
1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
1 charge related to Undue influence at elections (IPC Section-171C) 
1 charge related to undue influence or personation at an election (IPC Section-171F) 
8 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
5 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
2 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
2 charges related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
2 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
2 charges related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
2 charges related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
1 charge related to Rash driving or riding on a public way (IPC Section-279) 
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before the High Court of Madras in Crl. O.P.No. 26711 of 2017 and 
Interim Stay and Dispense with personal appearance ordered on 
07.12.2017 

4. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - CC No. 34/2016 Private 
Complaint, Court Name- Session Judge, Special Court for MP/MLA 
Cases, Chennai-I (Appeal-Yes, Quash Petition filed before the High 
Court of Madras in Crl.O.P.No. 16581 of 2018 and Interim Stay and 
Dispense with Personal appearance ordered on 27.06.2018) 

5. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - CC No. 16/2018 Private 
Complaint, Court Name- Session Judge, Special Court for MP/MLA 
Cases, Chennai-1 (Appeal-Yes, Quash Petition filed before the High 
Court of Madras in Crl.O.P.No. 23427 of 2018 Interim Stay and 
Dispense with personal appearance ordered on 04.10.2018) 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Sec. 75 TN City Police Act 1888, 
Crime No. 874 of 2018 J-5 Shastri Nagar Police Station Chennai, 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Crime No. 636 of 2017 R-7, KK 
Nagar Police Station Chennai 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 353 , Other Details - Sec. 41 CP Act, Crime No. 
178 of 2018 F-2 Egmore Police Station 

9. IPC Sections - 171C, 171F , Other Details - Crime No. 72 of 2019, 
Thiruporur Police Station, Kancheepuram District 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 143, 188 , Other Details - Sec. 7(1)(A) CLA Act, 
Crime No. 432 of 2012 E1-Mamallapuram Police Station, 
Kancheepuram District, CC No. 44/2013, Court which framed the 
Charges District Munsiff Cum Judicial Magistrate, Thirukazhukundram, 
Kancheepuram District, Framed Date 11.07.2013 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Crime No. 177/2013 E1-
Mamallapuram Police Station, Kancheepuram District, CC No. 
234/2015, Court which framed the charges District Munsiff Cum 
Judicial Magistrate, Thirukazhukundram Kancheepuram District, 
Framed Date 5.12.2015 

3. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468, 471 , Other Details - Sec. 13(2) r/w 
13(1(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, R.C. 

1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to forgery (IPC Section-465) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 58 of 114 

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

0062010A0014/2010, CBI, New Delhi, CC No. 3/2014, Court which 
framed the charges- Special Judge No. 4 for CBI Cases, Pattiala House 
New Delhi, Framed Date 07.10.2015 (Appeal-Yes, Revision Petition for 
discharge filed before the Delhi High Court in Crl.M.C.No. 4443 of 
2015) 

4. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 465, 468, 471 , Other Details - Sec. 13(2) r/w 
13(1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act, RCAC 2010 A0003, CBI, New 
Delhi, CC No. 3 of 2012, Court which framed the charges Special Judge 
No. 4 for CBI Cases, Patiala House Courts New Delhi, Framed Date 07-
10-2015 (Appeal-Yes, Revision Petition for discharge filed before the 
Delhi High Court in Crl.M.C.No. 4442 of 2015) 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

5 Name:Sanjay Rajaram Raut 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:SHS 
Total Cases:12 
Serious IPC:6 
Other IPC:26 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 500, 509 , Other Details - FIR No. 0702/2021, Mandawli, 
Fazalpur, Delhi East 

2. IPC Sections - 292, 153A(1), 500, 505, 109 , Other Details - FIR No. 
168/2016, PS- Basmath Hingoli, Maharashtra 

3. IPC Sections - 292, 153A, 500, 505, 109 , Other Details - FIR No. 
459/2016, PS- Nanalpeth Parbhani, Maharashtra 

4. IPC Sections - 500, 34 , Other Details - Private Complaint filed by Mr. 
Girish Chabdra, CRN No. UPPG040051982015, Old Complaint Case No. 
209/2015, Court- 15 Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pratapgarh, UP 

5. IPC Sections - 500 , Other Details - Private Complaint filed by Adbul 
Gafoor, CRN No. MHPAU020022522014, Spl. C.S. No. 221/2014, Court- 
7-XI Jt. Civil Judge S.D. Aurangabad 

6. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Private Complaint filed by Mr. 
Asauddin Owaisi, CRN No. TSHM10077562014, C.C No. 1066/2014, 
Court- 10-IX Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Hyderabad 

2 charges related to Sale, etc., or obscene books, etc. (IPC Section-292) 
2 charges related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place of 
birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC Section-153A) 
1 charge related to Deliberate and malicious acts, intended to outrage religious feelings or any class by 
insulting its religion or religious beliefs (IPC Section-295A) 
1 charge related to Making or selling instrument for counterfeiting Indian coin (IPC Section-234) 
11 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
6 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
3 charges related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 
2 charges related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and where 
no express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 
2 charges related to Statements conducing to public mischief (IPC Section-505) 
1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
1 charge related to Word, gesture or act intended to insult the modesty of a woman (IPC Section-509) 
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7. IPC Sections - 500, 34 , Other Details - Petition No. 60/2014, Bombay 
High Court 

8. IPC Sections - 500, 501, 34 , Other Details - CRN No. 
MHTH100010192012, S.C.C. No. 485/2013, Court- 1-3rd Jt. CJJD and 
JMFC Kalyan 

9. IPC Sections - 500, 34 , Other Details - S.C.C. No. 92/2012, court- 
J.M.F.C. Murbad 

10. IPC Sections - 295A, 153A, 501, 34 , Other Details - C.C.N. 
No.402/2009, Court- J.M.F.C Jalegaon 

11. IPC Sections - 500, 34 , Other Details - S.C.C. No. 103/2007, Court- 
CJJD, JMFC Solapur 

12. IPC Sections - 500, 501, 234 , Other Details - CRN No. 
MHTH050000341998, S.C.C No. 2825/1998, Court- 38-Jt Civil Judge JD 
& JMFC Thane 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

6 Name:Bhonsle Shrimant Chh. Udayanraje Pratapsinghmaharaj 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:8 
Serious IPC:6 
Other IPC:44 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 506 , Other Details - Section 37(1), 135 
Mumbai Police Act, Fir No. 503/2018, Shahupuri Police Station, dist. 
Satara, Case No. 396/2019, Court- Chief Judicial Magistrate, Satara, 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 37(1), 135 Mumbai Police Act, 
FIR No. 502/2018, Shahupuri Police Station, Dist. Satara, Case 
no.1924/2019, Court- Chief Judicial Magistrate, Satara 

3. IPC Sections - 307, 308, 332, 353, 114, 115, 143, 147, 148, 149, 160, 
153, 120B , Other Details - Section 3(1)(25) Arm Act, Section 37(1),(3), 
135 Mumbai Police Act, FIR No.397/2017, Shahupuri Police Station, 
Dist. Satara, Case No. 23/2018, Court-Chief Judicial Magistrate, Satara 

2 charges related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 
2 charges related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 
1 charge related to dacoity (IPC Section-395) 
1 charge related to Murder (IPC Section-302) 
6 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
4 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
3 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
2 charges related to Abettor present when offence is committed (IPC Section-114) 
2 charges related to Abetment of offence punishable with death or imprisonment for life-if offence not 
committed (IPC Section-115) 
2 charges related to committing affray (IPC Section-160) 
2 charges related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be committed-if not 
committed (IPC Section-153) 
2 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
2 charges related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
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4. IPC Sections - 307, 308, 332, 353, 333, 114, 115, 143, 147, 148, 149, 
109, 160, 153, 120B , Other Details - Section 3(1),(25) Arms Act, 
Section 37(1),(3), 135 Mumbai Police Act, FIR No.396/2017, Shahupuri 
Police Station, Dist. Satara, Case No. 8/2018, Court-Chief Judicial 
Magistrate, Satara 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 149 , Other Details - Section 37(1), 135 Mumbai 
Police Act, FIR no.344/2017, Bhuiej Police Station, Dist. Satara, Case 
No. 173/2017, Court Name-JMFC Wai 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 504, 506, 509, 427, 395 , Other 
Details - Section 37(1),(3), 135 Mumbai Police Act, FIR No.29/2017, 
Mendha Police Station, Dist. Satara 

7. IPC Sections - 302, 427, 143, 147, 148, 149, 34, 120B , Other Details - 
Sec.37(1),(3), 135 Mumbai Police Act, FIR NO.363/1999, Satara City, 
Session Case No.35/2000, Court Name-Dist. Judge, Appeal Detail-
Acquitted by lower court, Session Case No.35/2000 dated 29/06/2001, 
Govt. has filed appeal against acquittal judgement in high court viz 
appeal no.726/2001, status of appeal is still pending 

8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 37(1),(3), 135 Mumbai Police 
Act, FIR No.132/2001, Satara City Police Station, Court- Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Satara 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-333) 
1 charge related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and where no 
express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Word, gesture or act intended to insult the modesty of a woman (IPC Section-509) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 

7 Name:Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao Bonde 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:32 
Serious IPC:5 
Other IPC:144 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 687/21, PS- Morshi 
2. IPC Sections - 188, 269 , Other Details - Crime No. 038/22, PS- Morshi 
3. IPC Sections - 188, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 196/20, PS- 

Nandgaon Peth, Amravati 

2 charges related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place of 
birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC Section-153A) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-324) 
1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 
1 charge related to Deliberate and malicious acts, intended to outrage religious feelings or any class by 
insulting its religion or religious beliefs (IPC Section-295A) 
23 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
19 charges related to Abetment of desertion of soldier, sailor or airman (IPC Section-135) 
15 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
13 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 
8 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
8 charges related to Continuance of nuisance after injunction to discontinue (IPC Section-291) 
6 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 
5 charges related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
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4. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - Crime No. 405/20, PS- 
Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

5. IPC Sections - 188, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 599/20, PS- Gadge 
Nagar, Amravati 

6. IPC Sections - 188, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 728/20, PS- Gadge 
Nagar, Amravati 

7. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - Crime No. 886/20, PS- 
Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

8. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 291 , Other Details - Crime No. 988/20, 
PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

9. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 291 , Other Details - Crime No. 1019/20, 
PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

10. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 271, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
1130/20, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

11. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 291, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 85/21, PS- 
Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

12. IPC Sections - 225, 188 186, 269, 270, 271, 291, 109 , Other Details - 
Crime No. 410/21, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

13. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 271, 291 , Other Details - Crime No. 
539/21, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

14. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 271, 291, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
2337/21, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

15. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 271, 291, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
2470/21, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

16. IPC Sections - 341, 188 , Other Details - Crime No. 2613/21, PS- Gadge 
Nagar, Amravati 

17. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 271, 291, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
2762/21, PS- Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

18. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 455/22, PS- 
Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

19. IPC Sections - 500, 505(2), 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 459/22, PS- 
Gadge Nagar, Amravati 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
5 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
3 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
3 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
3 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
3 charges related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 
2 charges related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
2 charges related to Mischief by injury to works of irrigation or by wrongfully diverting water (IPC Section-
430) 
2 charges related to Mischief by injury to public road, bridge, river or channel (IPC Section-431) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt in committing robbery (IPC Section-394) 
1 charge related to Abetting commission of offence by the public or by more than ten persons (IPC Section-
117) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Imputations, assertions prejudicial to national-integration (IPC Section-153B) 
1 charge related to Uttering, words, etc., with deliberate intent to wound the religious feelings of any 
person (IPC Section-298) 
1 charge related to Abetment of a thing (IPC Section-107) 
1 charge related to Resistance or obstruction to lawful apprehension of another person (IPC Section-225) 
1 charge related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public authority Mischief 
by fire or explosive substance with intent to cause damage to amount of one hundred or (in case of 
agricultural produce) ten rupees (IPC Section-435) 
1 charge related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and where no 
express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 
1 charge related to house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Co-operation by doing one of several acts constituting an offence (IPC Section-37) 
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1. IPC Sections - 186, 427, 37, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 3109/13, 
PS- Morshi, Case No. 778/14 Morshi, Charges Framed Date- 
07/11/2014 

2. IPC Sections - 353, 332, 504, 506, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
725/16, PS- Warud, Case No. 164/17, Charges Framed Date- 
15/05/2015, Appeal- Criminal Appeal No. 242/2022 before Hon. High 
Court Bombay Bench at Nagpur 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 341, 336, 435, 427, 135 , Other 
Details - Crime No. 149/09, PS- Morshi, Case No. 39/10 Morshi, 
Charges Framed Date- 22/02/2010 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 448, 147, 149, 323, 506 , Other Details - Crime No. 
173/09, PS- Rajapeth Amravati, Case No. 70/10 Amravati, Charges 
Framed Date- 30/04/2010 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 186, 188, 427, 430, 431, 506, 135, 394 , Other 
Details - Crime No. 38/06, PS- Chandur Bazar, Case No. 96/07 Chandur 
Bazar, Charges Framed Date- 26/03/2007 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 324, 307, 188, 427, 117, 341, 430, 431, 
506, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 39/06, PS- Chandur Bazar, Case 
No. 97/07 Chandur Bazar, Charges Framed Date- 26/03/2007 

7. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Crime No. 514/20, PS- Gadge Nagar 
Amravati, Case No. 65/21 Amravati, Charges Framed Date- 
31/12/2020 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 270, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
197/21, PS- City Kotwali Amravati, Charges Framed Date- 27/11/2021 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 269, 270, 188, 153A, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 
1172/21, PS- City Kotwali, Amravati, Case No. 542/22 Amravati, 
Charges Framed Date- 07/03/2022 

10. IPC Sections - 295A, 153A, 153B, 505(1A), 505(1B), 505(2), 298 , Other 
Details - Crime No. 1183/21, PS- City Kotwali Amravati, Case No. 
462/22 Amravati, Charges Framed Date- 10/03/2022 

11. IPC Sections - 353, 332, 336, 143, 147, 148, 149, 107, 427 , Other 
Details - Crime No. 1185/21, PS- City Kotwali Amravati, Case No. 
799/22 Amravati, Charges Framed Date- 15/05/2022 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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12. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 135 , Other Details - Crime No. 117/22, 
PS- City Kotwali Amravati, Case No. 3209/22 Amravati, Charges 
Framed Date- 18/04 2022 

Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 332, 353, 506 , Other Details - St No. 108/2020, Court 
Name- Sessions Judge Amravati, Date of orders of conviction- 
05/04/2022, Punishment Imposed- S.I. for 3 months & fine of Rs 
10000/- also S.I. for 1 months & fine of Rs 10000/-, Appeal- Criminal 
Appeal No. 242/2022, Sentence suspended & appeal is pending before 
Bombay High Court Bench, at Nagpur 

8 Name:Ravi Chandra Vaddiraju 
State/UT:TELANGANA 
Party:TRS 
Total Cases:3 
Serious IPC:5 
Other IPC:5 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 171B, 171E, 468, 471, 420, 120B , Other Details - FIR No. 
516/2018, Jangaon Police Station, Jangaon, Charge Sheet not yet filed 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 171E , Other Details - Section 127(A) RPA, FIR No. 
523/2018, Subedari Police Station, Warangal Commissionerate, Case 
No. 158/19, Court Name- VI Addl. Junior Civil Judge Warangal, Date of 
Framed- 17.12.2018 

2. IPC Sections - 171E, 188 , Other Details - Section 123(1) RPA, FIR No. 
307/2018, Metwada Police Station, Warangal Commissionerate, Case 

3 charges related to bribery (IPC Section-171E) 
1 charge related to Bribery (IPC Section-171B) 
1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=1014
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No. 820/19, Court Name- VI Addl. Junior Civil Judge Warangal, Date of 
Framed- 16.03.2019 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

9 Name:Dr. Radha Mohan Das Agarwal 
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:5 
Other IPC:7 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 153, 153A, 153B, 295, 436, 302, 427, 452 , Other Details 
- Section 7 CLA, Cantt. Police Station, Gorakhpur, Crime. No. 
2776/2008, Court Name- Special Judge Pocso-3 Gorakhpur, FR 
1230/2017 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 303, 352, 344 , Other Details - Section 3/4 
Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, Cantt. Police Station, 
Gorakhpur, Crime No. 321/15, Court - District & Session Judge 
Gorakhpur, Charges Framed Date 11.06.2016 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Murder (IPC Section-302) 
1 charge related to murder by life-convict (IPC Section-303) 
1 charge related to Wrongful confinement for ten or more days (IPC Section-344) 
1 charge related to Promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place of 
birth, residence, language, etc., and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony (IPC Section-153A) 
1 charge related to Injuring or defiling place of worship with intent to insult the religion of any class (IPC 
Section-295) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to assault or criminal force otherwise than on grave provocation (IPC Section-352) 
1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be committed-if not 
committed (IPC Section-153) 
1 charge related to Imputations, assertions prejudicial to national-integration (IPC Section-153B) 
1 charge related to Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house, etc. (IPC Section-
436) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC Section-
452) 

10 Name:Dhananjay Bhimrao Mahadik 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:9 
Serious IPC:3 
Other IPC:12 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1 charge related to theft (IPC Section-379) 
1 charge related to extortion (IPC Section-384) 
1 charge related to bribery (IPC Section-171E) 
3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Stolen Property (IPC Section-410) 
1 charge related to Assisting in concealment of stolen property (IPC Section-414) 
1 charge related to Dishonest or fraudulent removal or concealment of property (IPC Section-424) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=948
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=957
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1. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 168/2021, PS- Hedapsar, 
Pune, Summary Criminal Case No. 1695/2021, Court- JMFC Court 
Cantonment Camp Pune 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 of N.I. Act, Summary 
Criminal Case No. 21383/2019, Court- JMFC Court Cantonment Camp 
Pune 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 341 , Other Details - FIR No. 3/2017, PS- 
Gandhinagar Kolhapur, Summary Case No. 1547/19, Court- JMFC 
Kolhapur 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 of N.I. Act, Summary 
Criminal Case No. 493/2018, Court- JMFC Court Mohol, Solapur 

5. IPC Sections - 379, 410, 414, 424, 384, 34 , Other Details - FIR No. 
58/2017, PS- Bhudargad, Private Complaint send investigation u/s 
156(3) of c.r.p.c Charge Sheet yet to be filed Gargoti J.M.F.C. 
Jurisdiction 

6. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 29/2014, PS- Shahupuri 
Kolhapur, Summary Criminal Case No. 2885/15, Court- Chief Judicial 
Magistrate- Kolhapur 

7. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Section 32/2014, PS- Shahupuri 
Kolhapur, Summary Criminal Case No. 946/2014, Court- Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Kolhapur 

8. IPC Sections - 171E , Other Details - FIR No. 529/2009, PS- Karveer 
Shahupuri, Kolhapur, Summary Criminal Case No. 2223/2010, Court- 
Chief Judicial Magistrate Kolhapur 

9. IPC Sections - 323, 504, 506 , Other Details - Section 7(1), 5 of Food 
Adulturation Act, FIR No. 24/2001, Shahupuri Kolhapur, RCC 141/2001, 
Court- Chief Judicial Magistrate Kolhapur 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

11 Name:Digvijay Singh 
State/UT:MADHYA PRADESH 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:8 
Serious IPC:3 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-324) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-326) 
1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
3 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
2 charges related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=806
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Other IPC:19 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 465, 468, 469, 471, 472, 474, 120B , Other Details - FIR 
No. 176/18, Police Station Shyamla Hills Bhopal MP, Court Name- 21st 
Additional Session Judge & Special Judge MP & MLA Bhopal MP, 
Section 200 Cr.P.C. 

2. IPC Sections - 500, 501 , Other Details - Cr.R.P No 99/2018, Court 
Name- Honorable Metropolitan Session Judge, Nampalli Hyderabad, 
Under Section 397 & 399 Code of Criminal Procedure Application for 
Revision has been filed for the charges filed under IPC 500 & 501 

3. IPC Sections - 500, 501 , Other Details - C.C 91/2017, Court Name- VIII 
Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Nampalli Hyderabad, Under 
Section 200 Code of Criminal Procedure Application for Revision has 
been filed for the charges filed under IPC 500 & 501, Revision Appeal 
Filed by Digvijay Singh at High Court 

4. IPC Sections - 420, 467, 468, 471, 120B , Other Details - Section 13(1)D, 
13(2) Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, FIR No. 153/15, Police 
Station Jahangirabad Bhopal MP, SCPPS41/2018, Court Name- 21st 
Additional Session Judge & Special Judge MPs & MLAs Bhopal MP 

5. IPC Sections - 504 , Other Details - C-12665/12 Trial No 05/19, Court 
Name- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Court Vaishali 
Bihar, Under Section 200 Code of Criminal Procedure Application for 
Revision has been filed, Revision Appeal Filed by Digvijay Singh at High 
Court 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - CRM- M- 5799 Of 2014, Court Name- 
Honorable Punjab & Haryana High Court, In Appeal has been by Om 
Prakash Bansal Underthe Cr.P.C. Section 482 against the order given 
by Honorable Sessions Judge Sirsa Revision petition number 147/2012, 
Dated 30.01.2013, Next Hearing Date 22.07.2019 

7. IPC Sections - 500 , Other Details - SCPPM 100/2019 950/2004, Court 
Name- Court Name- 21st Additional Session Judge & Special Judge MP 
& MLA Bhopal MP, Appeal - Digvijay Singh & Others Against Naresh 
Singh Thakur & Others, Order given by 21st Additional Session Judge & 
Special Judge MPs & MLAs Court (Revision no.278/2018 dt.23-03-
2018) which is canceled on dated 23-04-2019, Bhopal MP, 

2 charges related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
2 charges related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to forgery (IPC Section-465) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of harming reputation (IPC Section-469) 
1 charge related to Making or possessing counterfeit seal, etc., with intent to commit forgery punishable 
under section 467 (IPC Section-472) 
1 charge related to Having possession of document described in Section 466 or 467, knowing it to be 
forged and intending to use it as genuine (IPC Section-474) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 323, 34, 324, 326 , Other Details - FIR No. 238/11, Police 
Station Jiwajiganj Ujjain MP, SCPPS10/2018, Court Name- 21st 
Additional Session Judge & Special Judge MPs & MLAs Bhopal MP, 
Date of charge framed- 28.10.2013 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

12 Name:Smt Ranjeet Ranjan 
State/UT:CHATTISGARH 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:8 
Serious IPC:3 
Other IPC:12 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Section- 3, 4 PDP Act, PS. Chatapur 
FIR No. 59/09, GR. No. 482/09, Court- Additional Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Supaul, 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 171C, 143 , Other Details - Marona PS. FIR NO. 
71/09, GR. NO. 666/14, Court- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate 
Supaul 

3. IPC Sections - 188, , Other Details - Section- 2,3,4 PDP Act, PS. Triveni 
Ganj, FIR No. 66/14, GR. NO. 687/14, Court- Additional Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Supaul 

4. IPC Sections - 228A, 290, 34 , Other Details - Section- 3 PDP Act, K. Hat 
FIR No. 349/2012, GR. No. 1894/12, Court- Additional Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Purnia 

5. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Section- 3 PDP Act, K. Hat FIR 
No.75/2009, GR No. 535/09, Court- Additional Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Purnia 

6. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Gamhariya FIR No. 72/2014, GR. No. 
892/14, Court- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Madhepura 

2 charges related to Undue influence at elections (IPC Section-171C) 
1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
7 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Disclosure of identity of the victim of certain offences etc (IPC Section-228A) 
1 charge related to public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-290) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=989
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Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 171H , Other Details - Sopual PS. FIR No. 182/14, 
GR. No. 447/09, Court- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Supaul, 
Date of Framed- 25.8.2014 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 353, 171C , Other Details - Section- 123 PDP Act, Ps. 
Triveni ganj FIR No. 33/09, GR No. 446/09, Court- Additional Chief 
Judicial Magistrate Supaul, Date of Framed- 25.08.2014 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

13 Name:V. Muraleedharan 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:7 
Serious IPC:3 
Other IPC:42 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149 , Other Details - Section 
18(1)(b)III of KP Act, Court taking Cognizance- JFCMC I Manjeri, Case 
No. 738/2011, Date of Cognizance- 26.08.2010 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 188, 283, 353, 332, 323, 324, 326, 307 , 
Other Details - Section 3(i) PDPP, Court taking Cognizance- III 
Additional Sessions Court Thrissur, Case No. SC 95/2013, Date of 
Cognizance- 16.02.2013 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 148, 149, 188, 283, 332 , Other Details - 
Court taking Cognizance- JFCMC-I Pala, Case No. CC 578/2015, Date of 
Cognizance- 31.01.2015 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 34, 323, 447, 427 , Other Details - Court 
taking Cognizance- JFCMC III Thiruvananthapuram, Case No. CC 
536/2012, Date of Cognizance- 15.07.2011 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Court taking 
Cognizance- JFCMC III Thiruvananthapuram, Case No. ST 882/2015, 
Date of Cognizance- 05.03.2010 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-326) 
1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-324) 
7 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
7 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
6 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
3 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
2 charges related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been commanded to 
disperse (IPC Section-145) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283 , Other Details - Section 121 & 
77 of KP Act, Court taking Cognizance- JFCMC III Thiruvananthapuram, 
Case No. ST 1614/2015, Date of Cognizance- 19.5.2015 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 149 , Other Details - Section 38 & 52 
of KP Act, Court taking Cognizance- JFCMC III Thiruvananthapuram, 
Case No. CC 2003/2013, Cognizance- 26.6.2013 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

14 Name:Thiru. C.ve. Shanmugam 
State/UT:TAMIL NADU 
Party:AIADMK 
Total Cases:8 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:27 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 153, 341, 188, 268 , Other Details - Section 4(1) TN 
Open Place (Prevention of Disfigurement) Act 1959, Section 151 
Cr.P.C., Section 3-A TN Town Nuisance Act 1889, Crime No. 77/2022, 
Villupuram West Police Station 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269, 270, 290 , Other Details - Crime No. 
51/2022, Villupuram West Police Station 

3. IPC Sections - 294B, 504, 506(i) , Other Details - Crime No. 46/2022, 
Villupuram West Police Station 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269, 270 , Other Details - Section 3 Epidemic 
Diseases Act 1897, Crime No. 539/2021, Villupuram West Police 
Station 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269, 270 , Other Details - Section 3 Epidemic 
Diseases Act 1897, Crime No. 434/2021, Villupuram West Police 
Station 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 151, 269, 188 , Other Details - Section 3, 51 The 
Disaster Management Act 2005, Crime No. 418/2021, Roshanai Police 
Station 

1 charge related to bribery (IPC Section-171E) 
1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
6 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
5 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
4 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 
1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be committed-if not 
committed (IPC Section-153) 
1 charge related to Public nuisance (IPC Section-268) 
1 charge related to public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-290) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Knowingly joining or continuing in assembly of five or more persons after it has been 
commanded to disperse (IPC Section-151) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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7. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 271 , Other Details - Section 3 epidemic 
Diseases Act 1897, Section 51 The Disaster Management Act 2005, 
Crime No. 397/2021, Villupuram West Police Station 

8. IPC Sections - 171E, 171H , Other Details - Crime No. 185/2021, 
Villupuram West Police Station 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

15 Name:Rajani Ashokrao Patil 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:11 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 & 10 of Essential Commodities 
Act 1955, Section 3(3) of the Sugar Control Order 1966, FIR No. 
126/2013, Kaji City Police Station, Dist- Beed, Maharashtra, Case No. 
RCC No. 186/2014, Court - Judicial Magistrate Fisrt Class at Kaji, Dist- 
Beed, Maharashtra, Appeal - Criminal Writ Petition No. 1113/2017 
field before Bombay High Court (Aurangabad Bench) against Order of 
rejection of discharge application in RCC No. 186/2014. 

2. IPC Sections - 420, 418, 409, 34 , Other Details - Section 13(1)(c), 
13(1)(d) and 13(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Section 3 of 
the Maharashtra Protection of Interest of Depositors Act 1999, FIR No. 
139/2013, Beed City Police Station, Dist- Beed, Maharashtra, Case No. 
Special ACB Case No. 05/2018, Court- District and Session Court, Beed 
at Beed 

3. IPC Sections - 409, 406, 420, 465, 467, 468, 471, 34, 120B , Other 
Details - Sections 13(1)(b) and 13(1)(c) of the Prevention of Corruption 
Act 1988, FIR No. 224/19, MRA Marg Police Station Mumbai, 
Subsequently renumbered as EOW FIR NO. 78/19, Police Station 
Economic Offences Wing Mumbai. Case No. Misc Appln ACB 
100821/2020, Court- Mumbai City Civil and Special Court, Mumbai 

2 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
2 charges related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 
2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to Cheating with knowledge that wrongful loss may ensue to person whose interest 
offender is bound to protect (IPC Section-418) 
1 charge related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to forgery (IPC Section-465) 
1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=919
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4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 and 4 of Criminal Law 
Amendment Ordinance 1944, FIR No 139/2013, Criminal MA No 
97/2017 has been filed by the concerned competent authority under 
Criminal Law Amendment Ordinance 1944, Court- District and Session 
Court, Beed at Beed 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

16 Name:Mohd. Imaran Khan 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:6 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 353, 188, 171H , Other Details - Section 127 
People Representation Act, FIR No. 138/2019, PS- Galshaheed, Dist. 
Muradabad, U.P, Court- A.C.J.M. -I Muradabad 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 37(1),37(3), 135 Maharashtra 
Police Act & Section 4, 25 Arms Act, FIR No. 0334/2022, PS- Bandra 
Dist. Mumbai City 

3. IPC Sections - 188, 171F , Other Details - FIR No. 0025/2022, PS- 
Sultanpur, Ghosh, Dist. Fatehpur 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 505(I)(B) , Other Details - FIR No. 55/2020, PS- 
Charminar Dist. Hyderabad, Appeal Proceedings - Application U/S - 482 
Cr.P.C Telangana High Court. 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
1 charge related to undue influence or personation at an election (IPC Section-171F) 
3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 

17 Name:Dharmendra Pradhan 
State/UT:MADHYA PRADESH 
Party:BJP 

2 charges related to Obscene acts and songs (IPC Section-294) 
2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
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Total Cases:3 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:13 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 283, 504, 149 , Other Details - Section 147, 174 
Indian Railways Act, Court taking Cognizance- SDJM Kuchinda, Date of 
Cognizance- 24.07.2016, GR Case No. 53/2005 arising out of Gadposh 
GRPS Case No. 9/2005 dated 08.02.2006 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 283, 431, 294, 506, 149 , Other Details - Section 7 of 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, Court taking Cognizance- SDJM 
Kamakshyanagar, GR Case No. 28/2010, Date of Cognizance- 
01.02.2014, Arising out of Kankadahad PS Case No. 05/2010 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 341, 186, 294, 34 , Other Details - Section 3 PDPP Act, 
Puri Town PS Case No. 149/2006 Dated 19.05.2006 in the District of 
Puri, State Odisha, Court taking Cognizance- SDJM Puri, GR Case No. 
665/2006, Date of Cognizance- 22.03.2010, Court which framed 
charge- Special Judicial Magistrate Puri, Date of charge framed- 
22.01.2015 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

common object (IPC Section-149) 
2 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
2 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Mischief by injury to public road, bridge, river or channel (IPC Section-431) 
1 charge related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
1 charge related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 

18 Name:Ahmad Ashfaque Karim 
State/UT:BIHAR 
Party:RJD 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:7 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 384, 353, 406, 420, 467, 468, 469, 471, 120B , Other 
Details - Sec. 25 (1-B)A, 26 & 30 of Arms Act and Section 10 Bihar 
Conduct of Examination Control Act and Section 7, 13(1)(d) and 13 (2) 

1 charge related to extortion (IPC Section-384) 
1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of harming reputation (IPC Section-469) 
1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
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of PC Act, Court taking Cognizance-Court of Special Judge, Vigilance, 
1st, Patna, Spl. Case No.32/2013 arising out of Shastri Nagar PS, Patna 
Case No.213/13, Date of Cognizance-11/9/2013, Detail of Appeal- The 
above order of cognizance has been quashed by Hon'ble Division 
Bench of the Patna High Court vide order dated 5/3/2014 passed in Cr. 
W.J.C.No.1126 of 2013 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 25(1-B)A, 26 & 30 of Arms Act, 
Court taking of Cognizance- Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate , Katihar, 
GR.No.1762/13, arsing out of Mufassil PS, Katihar Case No.92/13, 
Detail of Appeal- The Mufassil PS, Katihar has submitted Final Report 
No.15/15 dated-3/2/2015 before CJM, Katihar as mistake of facts 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

19 Name:Narayan Tatu Rane 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:2 
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 365, 341, 342, 343, 323, 506II, 120B , Other Details - 
Section 3(1)(vii) of The Scheduled Castes and The Scheduled Tribes 
(Prevention of Atrocities) Act, Court taking Cognizance- Additional 
Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, 47th Court, Esplanade Mumbai, Case 
No. 140/P/2003, Date of Cognizance- 28.11.2002 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Kidnapping or abducting with intent secretly and wrongfully to confine person (IPC 
Section-365) 
1 charge related to Wrongful confinement for three or more days (IPC Section-343) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

20 Name:A A Rahim 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:CPI(M) 
Total Cases:37 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:176 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-324) 
35 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
35 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
34 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
33 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
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Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 491/2011 Contonment PS., CC No. 334/11 JFMC-III, 
TVPM, Framed Date 29.07.2011 

2. IPC Sections - 342, 294B, 323, 324, 506(I), 353, 34, 143, 147, 149, 342 , 
Other Details - FIR No. 448/2017, Contonment PS., CC No. 1328/17 
JFMC-III, TVPM, Framed Date 14.11.2017 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332 , Other Details - Section 
3(2)(e) PDPP Act, Section 39 r/w 121 of KP Act, FIR No. 500/2011 
Contonment PS., CC No. 693/17 JFMC-III, TVPM, Framed Date 
25.10.2011 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 427, 353, 332 , Other Details - 
Section 39 r/w 121 KP Act, Section 3(1) PDPP Act, FIR No. 123/2016 
Contonment PS., CC No. 542/17 JFMC-III, TVPM, Framed Date 
22.04.2017 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332 , Other Details - Section 39 
r/w 121 KP Act, Section 3(2)(e) PDPP Act, FIR No. 521/2011 
Contonment PS., CC No. 793/11 JFMC-III, TVPM, Framed Date 
25.10.2011 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 427, 353, 332 , Other Details - 
Section 39 r/w 121 KP Act, Section 3(1) PDPP Act, Section 3 and 5 of 
Explosive Substances Act, FIR No. 128/2016 Contonment PS., CP 14/18 
JFMC-III TVPM, Framed Date 19.03.2018 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 
121 KP Act, FIR No. 898/2013 Contonment PS., CC 1110/19 JFMC III, 
TVPM, Framed Date 20.08.2013 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 188, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 
r/w 121 KP Act, Section 3(1) of PDPP Act, FIR No. 851/2013 
Contonment PS., CC 383/19 JFMC-III, TVPM, Framed Date 22.10.2013 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 
KP Act, FIR No. 867/2013 Contonment PS., CC 132/18 JFMC-III TVPM, 
Framed Date 23.08.2013 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 3(1) 
PDPP Act, Section 39, 121 of KP Act, FIR No. 1243/2014 Contonment 
PS., CC 2706/14 JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 27.10.2014 

11 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
8 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
5 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
5 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
2 charges related to wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
2 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 
1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-290) 
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11. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 
121 of KP Act, FIR No. 532/2012 Contonment PS., CC 525/13 JFMC-III, 
TVPM, Framed Date 17.11.2012 

12. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332 , Other Details - Section 
3(2)(e) PDPP Act and 39 r/w 121 of KP Act, FIR No. 742/2011 
Contonment PS., CC 1195/12 JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 10.09.2012 

13. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 735/2013 Contonment PS., ST 2848/17 JFMC-III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 22.08.2013 

14. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 767/2013 Contonment PS., CC 1137/18 JFMC-III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 23.08.2013 

15. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 332, 353 , Other Details - Section 39 
r/w 121 of KP Act, FIR No. 854/2013 Contonment PS., CC 336/19 JFMC 
III, TVPM, Framed Date 30.10.2013 

16. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - FIR No. 162/2008 
Contonment PS., ST 913/10 JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 30.09.2008 

17. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 434/2010 
Contonment PS., ST 1684/10 JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 07.07.2010 

18. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332 , Other Details - Section 39, 
121 of KP Act, Section 3(2) PDPP Act, FIR No. 231/2015 Museum PS., 
CC 290/2020 CJM, TVPM, Framed Date 04.03.2020 

19. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 38, 52 of KP 
Act, FIR No. 387/2008 Museum PS., ST 208/2009 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 15.11.2008 

20. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39, 52 of KP 
Act, FIR No. 1164/2011 Museum PS., CC 690/2011 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 06.12.2011 

21. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 48, 48(9) of 
KP Act, FIR No. 594/2012 Museum PS., CC 39/2013 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 14.06.2012 

22. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 48, 53(a) of 
KP Act, FIR No. 443/2010, CC 81/2011 JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 
01.07.2010 

23. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188 , Other Details - Section 117(e) 
and 39, 121 of KP Act and Kerala Public Way Restriction of Assemblies 
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and Procession act a(1), 6 and 3(2)(e) of PDPP Act, FIR No. 182/2013 
Museum PS., CC 495/2013 CJM, TVPM, Framed Date 20.12.2013 

24. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332 , Other Details - Section 39, 
121 of KP Act, Section 3(2)(e) of PDPP Act, FIR No. 557/2011, Museum 
PS., CC 87/2012 CJM TVPM, Framed Date 03.04.2012 

25. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 38 r/w 52 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 917/2010 Museum PS., CC 1190/2010 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 21.12.2010 

26. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 283/2012 Museum PS., CC 1442/2012 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 13.03.2012 

27. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 310/2012 Museum PS., CC 61/2012 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 20.03.2012 

28. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 617/2012 Museum PS, CC 1481/2012 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 19.06.2012 

29. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 733/2012 Museum PS., CC 1405/2012 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 17.07.2012 

30. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3(1) of PDPP Act, FIR No. 
184/2013 Museum PS., PT JFMC III, TVPM, Framed Date 30.03.2013 

31. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, 353 , Other Details - Section 39 
r/w 121 of KP Act, Section 4(1) r/w 6 of Kerala Public Ways Act and 
Section 3(2)(e) of PDPP Act, FIR No. 985/2013, CC 214/2020 CJM, 
TVPM, Framed Date 09.07.2013 

32. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 1269/2013 Museum PS., CC 635/2015 JFMC III, TVPM, 
Framed Date 12.09.2013 

33. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 647/2012, CC 141/13 JFMC III TVPM, framed Date 
12.08.2012 

34. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 r/w 121 of 
KP Act, FIR No. 473/2012 Museum PS., CC 52/17 JFMC III TVPM, 
Framed Date 17.08.2016 
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35. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 448 , Other Details - Section 38 r/w 
52 of KP Act, FIR No. 236/08 Peroorkkada PS., CC 1393/2009 JFMC XI, 
TVPM, Framed Date 15.09.2009 

36. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283 , Other Details - FIR No. 890/2013 
Peroorkkada PS., CC 42/2017 JFMC XI, TVPM, Framed Date 20.06.2013 

37. IPC Sections - 447, 290, 34 , Other Details - FIR No. 204/09 
Kanjiramkulam PS., CC 1197/2015 JFMC III, NTA, Framed Date 
30.10.2009 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

21 Name:Haribansh Narayan Singh 
State/UT:BIHAR 
Party:JD(U) 
Total Cases:9 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:7 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 385,387,420, 467, 468, 469, 500, 501 , Other Details - 
FIR.NO -277/2015, Complaint Case No.- 2665/2015, Court- SDJM Court 
Muzaffarpur.(Pending in court Complaint not found true in 
Investigation) 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Case no 1367/2011, Court- CJM 
Daltonganj , Daltonganj (Pending Details Not Available as record 
traceless.) 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Money Suit No.16/2006, Court Of civil 
Judge Sr.Div.- V, Dhanbad,( Court Of civil Judge Sr.Div.V Dhanbad 
Dismissed the case Vide order dt.17.03.2018 Appeal Has been field In 
The Court Of ADJ- X, Dhanbad Vide Civil Appeal no.81/2018.) 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Cr.M.P.NO- 621/05, Quashing 
Application Before Jharkhand High Court (Lower Court Proceeding In 
complaint case 1175/2004 stayed by Jharkhand High Court Vide order 
Dt.-16.01.2006.) 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Cr.M.P.No.620/05, Quashing Application 
Before Jharkhand High Court (Stayed By Jharkhand high court(Can be 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Putting person in fear of injury in order to commit extortion (IPC Section-385) 
1 charge related to Putting person in fear of death or of grievous hurt, in order to commit extortion (IPC 
Section-387) 
1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of harming reputation (IPC Section-469) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=851


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 78 of 114 

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

closed since lower court has disposed Main complaint Case 1417/2004 
on 06.01.12) 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - C.P.No.1175/04 /Cr.M.P.No.-621/05, 
Court Of J.M.Dhanbad (Lower Court Proceedings Pending In court Of 
J.M.Dhanbad Satyed By Jharkhand High Court Vide order 
Dt.16.01.2006.) 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Complaint Case No- 148/04, Court of 
J.M., Tenughat Bokaro Pending (No information as record traceless.) 

8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Complaint Case no.388/01, 
Daltonganj,(Pending Details Not Available as Record Traceless.) 

9. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Money suit No.11 of 1997, Court of Sub 
Judge-II, Lakhisarai.( Pending but Record traceless.) 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

22 Name:Vaiko 
State/UT:TAMIL NADU 
Party:MDMK 
Total Cases:5 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:8 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 290, 353 , Other Details - FIR No.104/2018 F1 
Chintadripet P.S. Chennai, CC No.98/19, XIV Metropolitan Magistrate 
Court, Egmore, Chennai-8 

2. IPC Sections - 143 , Other Details - Sec.41 Tamil Nadu City Police Act & 
Sec.7(i)(a) of Criminal Law Amendment 2005, FIR No. 74,2018 D4 Zam 
Bazar P.S. Chennai, CC No.5780/18 Court Name:- XIII Metropolitan 
Magistrate court Egmore, Chennai-8 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 353 , Other Details - Sec.7(i)(a) of Criminal law 
Amendment, FIR No.1145/2016 F2 Egmore P.S. Chennai-600008, CC 
No.6716/17, Court Name:- XIV Metropolitan Magistrate Court, 
Egmore, Chennai- 8 

1 charge related to Sedition (IPC Section-124A) 
3 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
1 charge related to public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-290) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
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4. IPC Sections - 500 , Other Details - CC No.1/2007, Court Name:- Special 
Court for Trial of Criminal Cases related to elected Member of 
Parliament and Legislative Assembly of Tamil Nadu at Chennai - 1 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 124A , Other Details - Special Court for Trial of Criminal 
Cases related to elected Member of Parliament and Legislative 
Assembly of Tamil Nadu at Chennai, Conviction Date.5.7.2019, 
Punishment Imposed:- 1 year Imprisonment and to pay fine Rs.10000/- 
in Default to undergo one month simple Imprisonment 

23 Name:V Sivadasan 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:CPI(M) 
Total Cases:5 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:33 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 341, 506(1), 452, 332, 353, 225, 225b, 149 , 
Other Details - Cr. No, 1245/12, Kannur Town Police Station, CC 
1288/18, Court- JFCMC 1, Kannur 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - Cr. No. 1930/13, 
Kannur Town Police Station, LPC 118/16, Court- JFCMC 1, Kannur 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - Cr. No. 1762/13, 
Kannur Town Police Station, LPC 166/16, Court- JFCMC 1, Kannur 

4. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 149, 109, 353, 332, 188 , Other Details - FIR 
No. 66/15, Shimla West Police Station, CC 900846/15, Court- JMC 7 
Shimla 

5. IPC Sections - 147, 149, 448, 452, 186, 353, 332, 326, 336/34 , Other 
Details - PDP Act, FIR No. 102/2013, Parliament Street Police Station, 
CC No. 57267/2016 Priyank nayak Metropolitian Magistrate, Patiala 
House, New Delhi 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC Section-326) 
5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
3 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
3 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
2 charges related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC Section-
452) 
2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
1 charge related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 
1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Resistance or obstruction to lawful apprehension of another person (IPC Section-225) 
1 charge related to Resistant or obstruction to lawful apprehension, or rescue in cases not otherwise 
provided for (IPC Section-225B) 
1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to Punishment of abetment if the act abetted is committed in consequence, and where no 
express provision is made for its punishment (IPC Section-109) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=909
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Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

24 Name:Thiru. P. Chidambaram 
State/UT:TAMIL NADU 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 of the Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act. 2002, ECIR/7/HIU/2017 Dated 18.05.2017, 
enforcement Directorate New Delhi, Case No. 8 of 2020, Sh. M.K. 
Nagpal Special Judge (PC act) (CBI-09) (MPs/MLAs Cases) Rouse 
Avenue Courts New Delhi, Only Charge Sheet dated 01-06-2020 has 
been filed in the court 

2. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 468, 471, , Other Details - Section 9 and 
13(2)r/w 13(1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act. 1988, FIR No. RC 
220, 2017 E 0011, Dated 15.05.2017, CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II New Delhi Case 
No. CBI/417/2009, Sh. M.K. Nagpal Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-09) 
(MPs/MLAs Cases) Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi Only Charge Sheet 
dated 17-10-2019 has been filed in the court 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 of the Prevention of Money 
Laundering Act. 2002, ECIR/05/DZ/2012, Dated 07-02-2012, Deputy 
Director, Directorate of Enforcement Head Quarters Office New Delhi, 
Case No. 18/2019, Sh. M.K. Nagpal Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-09) 
(MPs/MLAs Cases) Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi, Only Charge 
Sheet dated 25-10-2018 has been filed in the court 

4. IPC Sections - 120B , Other Details - Section 7,12,13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of 
Prevention of Corruption Act. 1988, RC-DAI-2011-A-0022 Dated 09-10-
2011, CBI/ACB/New Delhi. Case No. CBI/205/2019, Sh. M.K. Nagpal 
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-09) (MPs/MLAs Cases) Rouse Avenue 
Courts, New Delhi, Only Charge Sheet dated 19-07-2018 has been filed 
in the court 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=970
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Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

25 Name:Smt. Misha Bharti  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:RJD  
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B , Other Details - Section 11, 12 and 13(2) r/w 
13(1)(d) of PC Act 1988, RC2202022E0007, EO-II, CBI Delhi, Under 
Investigation 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 171H , Other Details - FIR No. 216/19, Maner PS, 
Patna, GR 1488/19 JM-I, Danapur 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3 of PMLA, ECIR No. 01/DLZO-
II/2017, ED, MTNL Building, JLN Marg, Delhi, SC/9/2019, 10-Special 
Judge (PC Act)(CBI), RAC, New Delhi 

4. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Section 112 of MV Act, FIR No. 
177/2014, Naubatpur PS, Patna, NBT 177/14, ACJM-IV Danapur 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

26 Name:K.c. Venugopal 
State/UT:RAJASTHAN 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:3 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:10 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 376, 354 , Other Details - Section -120(O) Of Kerala 
Police Act. 2011 , Crime No.42/2018 of CBCID Police Station, Head 
Quarters Thiruvanthapuram ,Kerla , Pending For Investigation,No 
Charge Sheet Has been Field in the court. 

1 charge related to rape (IPC Section-376) 
2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
2 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her modesty (IPC Section-
354) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=995
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=834
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2. IPC Sections - 283, 143, 147, 149 , Other Details - Crime No.1922/2019 
of Alappuzha North Police Station Alappuzha Kerala .Case no.-
CC108/2020 Court -JFMC-1 Alappuzha, 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143,147,148,283, 149 , Other Details - Sec. 4(1) R/W 6 of 
KP Act (KPWRAPACT2011) Case No.665,Court Name -JFMC No.II 
Trissur, Kerala, Date Of Orders Of Conviction -24.01.2018, Punishment 
Imposed- 1800/ Fine 

27 Name:Sushil Kumar Gupta  
State/UT:NCT OF DELHI  
Party:AAP  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 420, 406, 120B , Other Details - Pankaj Arora MM-
01(West Delhi), Case no 66448/2016, FIR No 32(Date 28.01.2013) PS 
Punjab Bagh), Date of Order- 08.07.2015 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Section 126 Representation of 
People Act, FIR No 460/13, PS Karti Nagar New Delhi, Court Taking 
Cognizance-Jitendra Singh MM-08/West Delhi, Case no 443/2/15, Date 
of Cognizance-24.06.2016, Court Which Framed Charge- Jitendra Singh 
MM-08/ West Delhi, Date of Charge Framed-19.10.2016 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=703
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28 Name:Naranbhai Rathwa 
State/UT:GUJARAT 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 392, 397, 323, 504, 506(2), 114 , Other Details - Chota 
Udaipur Police Station FIR No. 141/14 Date 29/11/2014 Case Pending 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 And 23 Domestic 
Violence Act., Chief Judicial Magistrate Amreli Court, Casual 
Application No. 370/2010 Complaint Date 15-3-2011 Sessions Court, 
Fauzdari Appeal No. 9/2011 Sessions Court Date 29-7-2013 To 26. 
Namdar Gujarat High Court Application No. 3360/2013 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to robbery (IPC Section-392) 
1 charge related to Robbery, or dacoity, with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt (IPC Section-397) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Abettor present when offence is committed (IPC Section-114) 

29 Name:Mausam Noor 
State/UT:WEST BENGAL 
Party:AITC 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:7 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 186, 353, 323, 379, 188 , Other Details - FIR 
No.557/2009 English Bazar Police Station, GR Case No.2685/09 at 
C.J.M. Court, Malda 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - R/W Sec.177 M.V. Act. and Section 
34 of Police Act, 1861, FIR No.175/2014, Gazole Police Station, GR 
Case No.1307/2014 at CJM Court, Malda. AT Present (Special Case 

1 charge related to theft (IPC Section-379) 
2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=762
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=824
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No.27 of 2019) Pending before Ld. Spl. Judge, (MP & MLA) Court at 
Barasat (State of West Bengal Vs Mausam Noor), Charage Framed 
Date.28-02-2015 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

30 Name:Mopidevi Venkata Ramana  
State/UT:ANDHRA PRADESH 
Party:YSRCP  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:2 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 409 , Other Details - CC No 14/2012, CBI Koti 
Hyderabad Telangana 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Crime No 87/2015 (Old CC No 5/2014), 
Court Name-Principal Spl. & ACB Cases Cum-IV ACJ Court City Civil 
Court, Hyd. 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

31 Name:Prem Chand Gupta  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:RJD  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - U/S- 3 r/w Section-4 Of Prevention Of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Criminal Complain Field By ED.NO.-
2375/2018 in ECIR/HQ/08/2017, Dated-26.07.2017, Directorate of 
Enforcement Hqrs.Office. New Delhi, Court Case No.42/2018 Now 
Court Case no.-22/2019, Court- ASJ Special Judge (PC ACT) CBI-09 
Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi. 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=828
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=852


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 85 of 114 

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

2. IPC Sections - 120B, 420 , Other Details - Section 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of 
P.C.Act 1988 & Substantive offences thereof. RC 220/2017 E0013, 
Dated -05.07.2017, CBI/EOU.IV/EO-II New Delhi. CC.NO.55/2019, 
Court- ASJ/Special Judge (PC Act) CBI 09 Rouse Avenue District Court, 
New Delhi. 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

32 Name:Sushil Kumar Modi  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Complaint Case (P) No 5070 OF 
2017, Court Name-ACJM-1-cum-Spl. Court MP/MLA, Patna 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 171E, 188 , Other Details - Section 123(A) OF RP Act 
1951, Bhabua PS Case No 553 of 2015, Court-ACJM-1, Kaimur at 
Bhabua, Date of Charge -Framed- 20.02.2016 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to bribery (IPC Section-171E) 
1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

33 Name:Babu Ram Nishad  
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
2 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to Wearing grab or carrying token used by public servant with fraudulent intent (IPC 
Section-171) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=905
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=946
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1. IPC Sections - 427, 171 , Other Details - Kotwali Hamirpur, District 
Hamirpur, Court Name- CJM Hamirpur, Case No. 1076/2007 

2. IPC Sections - 427, 171H , Other Details - Lalpura, District Hamirpur, 
Court Name- Civil Judge Juniour Division Hamirpur, Case No. 568/2015 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

34 Name:Akhilesh Prasad Singh  
State/UT:BIHAR 
Party:INC  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 171H, 188 , Other Details - Case No.168/2010, P.S.-
Arwal, Court taking Cognizance-SDJM, Arwal 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

35 Name:Pawar Sharadchandra Govindrao 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:NCP 
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:1 
Other IPC:8 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 409, 406, 420, 465, 467, 468, 471, 34, 120B , Other 
Details - Section 13(1)(B), 13(1)(C) of Prevention of Corruption Act 
1988, FIR No. 224/19, Date- 26/08/2019 (EOW Cr. No. 78/19), MRA 
Marg Police Station, Mumbai, Charge sheet is not filed in the court 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 
1 charge related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to forgery (IPC Section-465) 
1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 
1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC Section-471) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=720
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=796
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Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

36 Name:P. Selvarasu  
State/UT:TAMIL NADU  
Party:DMK  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, 406, 114 , Other Details - Crime No 422/2006 
and others clubbed together into single CC On the filed of inspector of 
police CBCID, Kanchipuram, CC No 400/2010, Court Name- Judicial 
Magistrate No-1, Chengalpattu 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-420) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
1 charge related to Abettor present when offence is committed (IPC Section-114) 

37 Name:Javed Ali Khan  
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH  
Party:SP  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:1  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 171H , Other Details - FIR No. 0027/2022, 
P.S. Kundarki, Section 51(B) Disaster Management Act. 2005, Section 3 
Epidemic Act. 1897 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Illegal payments in connection with an election (IPC Section-171H) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 

38 Name:Dr. L. Murugan 
State/UT:MADHYA PRADESH 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:23 
Serious IPC:0 

19 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
15 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
12 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
6 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
4 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=800
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=944
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=920
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Other IPC:61 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 270 , Other Details - Section 51(b) of Disaster 
Management Act, Fir No. 3975/2020, Police Station- Chengalpattu, 
Dust- Chengalpattu (Tamil Nadu) 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - Section 51 of 
Disaster Management Act, Fir No. 2727/2020, Police Station- Thirutani, 
Dist- Thirutani (tamil Nadu) 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269 , Other Details - Fir No. 637/2020, Police 
Station- Thiruvennainallur, Dist- Villupuram (Tamil Nadu) 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 269 , Other Details - Section 51 of Disaster 
Management Act and Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act, Fir No. 
2039/2020, Police Station- Kallakurichi, Dist- Kallakurichi (Tamil Nadu) 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Section 51 of Disaster 
Management Act and Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act, Fir No. 
1334/2020, Police Station- Thiyagathirugam, Dist- Kallakurichi (Tamil 
Nadu) 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269 , Other Details - Section 51 of Disaster 
Management Act and Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act, FIR No. 
1240/2020, Police Station- Cuddalore Puthunagar, Dist- Cuddalore 
(Tamil Nadu) 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 290 , Other Details - Fir No. 1359/2020, Police 
Station- Appanthirupathi, Dist- Dindigul (Tamil Nadu) 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic 
Diseases Act, Fir No. 1552/2020, Police Station- Palani, Dist- Dindigul 
(Tamil Nadu) 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic 
Diseases Act, Fir No. 1303/2020, Police Station- Karur Town , Dist- 
Karur (Tamil Nadu) 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269 , Other Details - Section 51(b) of Disaster 
Management Act, Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act and Section 4 of 
T.N. Open Places (Prevention of Disfigurement) Act, Fir No. 1071/2020, 
Police Station- Erode North, Dist- Erode (Tamil Nadu) 

11. IPC Sections - 188, 270 , Other Details - Section 134 of T.N. Public 
Health Act, Fir No. 982/2020, Police Station- Hosur Town, Dist- Hosur 
(Tamil Nadu) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-290) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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12. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269 , Other Details - Section 51-B of Disaster 
Management Act, Section 2 and 3 of Epidemic Diseases Act and 
Section 4 of T.N. Open Places (Prevention of Disfigurement) Act., Fir 
No. 1548/2020, Police Station- Salem City- Sooramangalam, Dist- 
Salem (Tamil Nadu) 

13. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 269 , Other Details - Fir No. 1323/2020, Police 
Station- Coimbatore City- Rathinapuri, Dist- Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) 

14. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases 
Act., Fir No. 1660/2020, Police station - Chennai City- Esplanade, Dist- 
Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

15. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases 
Act., Fir No. 1661/2020, Police Station- Chennai City- Esplanade, Dist- 
Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

16. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of epidemic 
Diseases Act, Section 51(b) of Disaster Management Act., fir No. 
532/2020, Police Station- Chennai City- Mambalam, Dist- Chennai 
(Tamil Nadu) 

17. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 188 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic 
Diseases Act., Fir No. 792/2020, Police Station- Chennai City- CMBT, 
Dist- Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

18. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic 
Diseases Act., Fir No. 5701/2020, Police Station- Chennai City- 
Thiruvotiyur, Dist- Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

19. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 188 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic 
Diseases Act., Fir No. 797/2020, Police Station- Chennai City CMBT, 
District-Chennai(Tamil Nadu) 

20. IPC Sections - 143, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases 
Act, Section 41 (6) of City Police Act., Fir No. 738/2020, Police Station- 
Chennai City- Nazarethpettai, Dist- Kanchipuram (Tamil Nadu) 

21. IPC Sections - 143, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases 
Act, Section 41(6) T.N. City Police Act., Fir No. 739/2020, Police 
Station- Chennai City- Nazarethpettai, Dist- Kanchipuram (Tamil Nadu) 

22. IPC Sections - 143, 269 , Other Details - Section 3 of Epidemic Diseases 
Act, Section 41(6) T.N. City Police Act., Fir No. 740/2020, Police 
Station- Chennai City- Nazarethpettai, Dist- Kanchipuram (Tamil Nadu) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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23. IPC Sections - 269, 270 , Other Details - Fir No. 1505/2020, Police 
Station- Madurai City- Thiruparankundram, Dist- Madurai (Tamil Nadu) 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

39 Name:Jebi Mether Hisham 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:11 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:51 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(a), 
4(2)(d), 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 2062/2021 Aluva East Police Station, Aluva 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 283 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(a), 
4(2)(e), 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 1519/2021 Aluva East Police Station Aluva 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 149 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(a), 
4(2)(e), 4(2)(i), 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 1335/2021 Ernakulam Rural 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(a), 
4(2)(e), 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 0168/2021 Aluva East Police Station, Aluva, 
Framed Date 28.01.2022 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 283, 149 , Other Details - Section 
4(2)(A), 4(2)E, 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 1187/2020, Aluva East Police Station, 
Aluva, CC 060/2021 Aluva JFM-1 Court, Framed Date 27.09.2020 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 149 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(A), 
4(2)E, 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 877/2020, Aluva East Police Station Aluva, CC 
900/2020 Aluva JFM1 Court, Framed Date 30.06.2020 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 149 , Other Details - Section 4(2)(A), 
4(2)E, 5 of KEDO, FIR No. 773/2020, Aluva East Police Station, Aluva, 
CC No. 914/2020, Framed Date 02.06.2020 

11 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
11 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
10 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
9 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
6 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=931
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5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - FIR No. 1797/2019 
Alua East Police Station, Aluva, CC No. 923/2020 Aluva JFM1 Court, 
Framed Date 31.12.2019 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - FIR No. 2757/2018 
Aluva East Police Station, Aluva, CC No. 540/2020 Aluva JFM1 Court, 
framed Date 13.11.2018 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39, 121 KP 
Act., FIR No. 776/2016 Trivandrum Cantonment Police Station, CC No. 
765/2017 JFMC-3, framed Date 24-07-2017 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 188, 283, 332, 149 , Other Details - FIR 
No. 76/2016 Ernakulam South Police Station, CC No. 206/2020 Addtl. 
CJM Court (MLA/MP), Framed Date 29.01.2020 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

40 Name:Thiru. S. Kalyanasundaram 
State/UT:TAMIL NADU 
Party:DMK 
Total Cases:11 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:31 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - FIR No. 173/2021, 
Kumbakonam East Police Station 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - FIR No. 1770/2022, 
Kumbakonam West Police Station 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 270 , Other Details - FIR No. 1728/2020, 
Kumbakonam West Police Station 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 341 , Other Details - FIR No. 26/2020, Kumbakonam 
East Police Station 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 341 , Other Details - FIR No. 188/2018, 
Kumbakonam East Police Station 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 341 , Other Details - FIR No. 160/2018, 
Kumbakonam East Police Station 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 341 , Other Details - FIR No. 158/2018, 
Kumbakonam East Police Station, Court JM-1 Kumbakonam 

11 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
10 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
4 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=973
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8. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 511/2016, 
Kumbakonam East Police Station, Court JM-1 Kumbakonam 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 82/2018, Kumbakonam 
West Police Station, Court JM-1 Kumbakonam 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 27/2018, Kumbakonam 
East Police Station, Court JM-1 Kumbakonam 

11. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - FIR No. 77/2017, Patteswaram 
Police Station, Court JM-1 Kumbakonam 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

41 Name:Ajit Kumar Bhuyan 
State/UT:ASSAM 
Party:IND 
Total Cases:10 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:33 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 120B, 34 , Other Details - CR No.1688/2016 
Court Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 22-
10-2019 

2. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 34 , Other Details - CR No.3157/2016, Court 
Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 3-8-2017 

3. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 34 , Other Details - CR No.3193/2016, Court 
Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 19-10-2016 

4. IPC Sections - 500, 120B, 34 , Other Details - CR No.3195/2016, Court 
Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 9-12-2016 

5. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 501, 34,35 , Other Details - CR No.3833/2016, 
Court Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 27-1-
2017 

6. IPC Sections - 500, 501, 120B, 34 , Other Details - CR No.3942/2016, 
Court Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 2-1-
2017 

10 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
8 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
7 charges related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
4 charges related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 
3 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to When such an act is criminal by reason of its being done with a criminal knowledge or 
intention (IPC Section-35) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=869
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7. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 34 , Other Details - Case No. 3818C/2017, 
Court Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 24-4-
2018 

8. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 501, 34 , Other Details - CR No.596/2018, 
Court Name Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Framed Date 29-9-
2018 

9. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - CR No.18/2019, Court Name 
Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate Charaideo, Framed Date 27-6-2019 

10. IPC Sections - 500, 501 , Other Details - CR No.24/2019, Court Name 
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sivasagar, Framed Date 30-4-2019 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

42 Name:Sanjay Singh 
State/UT:NCT OF DELHI 
Party:AAP 
Total Cases:9 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:41 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 504, 506 , Other Details - Section 32, 34, Police 
Act, FIR No 782/ 19.06.2001 PS Kotwali Nagar District Sultanpur UP, 
Court Taking Cognizance- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate 
Sultanpur Cri. Case No 1600924/2002 Date of Cognizance-29.05.2002 

2. IPC Sections - 147, 341, 353, 504, 506, 336, 427 , Other Details - 
Section 7 Criminal Law Amendment Act, Section 3 & 4 of The 
Prevention of Damage of Public Property Act, & Section 6 of U.P. 
Special Power Act 1932, FIR No 2317/03.09.2008, PS Kotwali Nagar 
District Sultanpur UP, Court Taking Cognizance- CJM Sultanpur Cri. 
Case No 1602200/2009, Date of Cognizance-01.07.2009 

3. IPC Sections - 353, 504 , Other Details - Section 3(1)(x) of SC/ST Act, FIR 
No 1020/05.06.2007, PS Kotwali Nagar District Sultanpur UP, Court 
Taking Cognizance- CJM Sultanpur, Cri. Case No 1605173/2007, Date 
of Cognizance- 04.12.2007 

4. IPC Sections - 342, 143, 341, 353, 506, 188, 504 , Other Details - FIR No 
2566/03.01.2008, PS Kotwali Nagar District Sultanpur UP, Court Taking 

4 charges related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
4 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
3 charges related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
3 charges related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 
3 charges related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
3 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
2 charges related to Sale of printed or engraved substance containing defamatory matter (IPC Section-502) 
2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
2 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
2 charges related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been commanded to 
disperse (IPC Section-145) 
1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
1 charge related to Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions (IPC Section-186) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=702
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Cognizance-CJM Sultanpur, Cri. Case No 1600002/2009, Date of 
Cognizance- 02.01.2009 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3(1) of U.P. Control OF Goondas 
Act, FIR No 2569/26.10.2008, PS Kotwali Nagar District Sultanpur, UP, 
Court Taking Cognizance- Addl. District Magistrate Sultanpur, Case no 
347/2008, Date of Cognizance- 31.10.2008 

6. IPC Sections - 145, 147, 149, 186, 353, 188, 332 , Other Details - FIR No 
23/20.01.2014, PS Parliament Street New Delhi, Court Taking 
Cognizance- Sh. Akash Jain M.M. Patiala House Court New Delhi In Cr. 
Case no 39195/2016, Date of Cognizance- 31.05.2014 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 501, 502, 120B, 34 , Other Details - Bikram 
Singh Majithia Vs Arvind Kejriwal & Other Complaint Case No 80 of 
20.05.2016, Court Taking Cognizance- Ms. Ravi Inder Kaur Addl. Chief 
Judicial Magistrate Amritsar Case No COMI-264/2016, Date of 
Cognizance- 18.07.2016, Court Which Framed Charge- Ms. Ravi Inder 
Kaur Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate Amritsar, Date of Charge Framed-
18.11.2016 

2. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 501, 502, 120B , Other Details - Bikaram Singh 
Majithia Vs Sanjay Singh & Others Case no Crm. 69/2016, Court Taking 
Cognizance- Sh. Bikramdeep Singh Judicial Magistrate 1st Class 
Ludhiana, Date of Cognizance- 22.01.2016, Court Which Framed 
Charge-Sh. Jagjeet Singh Judicial Magistrate 1st Class Ludhiana, Date of 
Charge Framed-12.09.2016 

3. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 34 , Other Details - Arun Jaitley Vs Arvind 
Kejriwal & Others Complaint Case No 24807/2016, Court Taking 
Cognizance- Sh. Sumit Das Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Patiala 
House New Delhi, Date of Cognizance- 05.01.2016, Court Which 
Framed Charge-Sh. Sumit Das Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Patiala 
House New Delhi, Date of Charge Framed-25.03.2017 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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43 Name:Kirodi Lal 
State/UT:RAJASTHAN 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:7 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:5 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 174, 147 Railway Act, Case No. 
47A/2013, Cognizance Court Addl. chief Mahanagar Magistrate 
(Railway) Jaipur, dated 02.01.2013 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Case No. 456/09, Thana Sodala, 
Cognizance Court Jaipur Court ACMM-9, Jaipur 

3. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Case No. 241/11 Thana Pahadi, 
Cognizance Court Judicial Magistrate Kaman 

4. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Case No. 125/11 Thana Gopalgarh, 
Cognizance Court ACJM Kaman 

5. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Case No. 126/11 Thana Gopalgarh, 
Cognizance Court ACJM Kaman 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 283 , Other Details - Case No. 169/11 Thana Lalsot, 
Cognizance Court ACJM(1) Lalsot, Date 28.02.2012 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Case No. 511/13 Thana Ashok Nagar, 
Cognizance Court Jaipur Court MM-11 Jaipur 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 

44 Name:John Brittas 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:CPI(M) 
Total Cases:6 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:10 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 120b , Other Details - Case No. CC/0400206/2017, 
Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Ernakulam 

4 charges related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
4 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=714
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=908
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2. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Case No. CC/0400165/2017, 
Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Ernakulam 

3. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Case No. CC/0400805/2017, 
Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Vatakara 

4. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Case No. CC/0400698/2017, 
Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Vatakara 

5. IPC Sections - 500, 34 , Other Details - Case No. CC/0500682/2008, 
Judicial First Class Magistrate Court- 01, North Paravoor 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Revision Under Section 397 and 399 of 
Cr.PC, Case No. CrlRP/0100069/2019, District Court, 
Thiruvananthapuram 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

45 Name:Anil Yeshwant Desai 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:SHS 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:17 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 332, 353, 336, 427 , Other Details - Section 37(3), 135 of 
B.P. Act, Case No 317/PW/2005, Colaba Police Station Mumbai, 
Maharashtra State, Court Taking Cognizance- Metropolitan Magistrate 
8th Court At Esplanade Mumbai, Date of Cognizance- 25.07.2005, 
Court Which Framed Charge- Metropolitan Magistrate 8th Court At 
Esplanade Mumbai, Charge Not Yet Framed 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149 , Other Details - Section 37, 135 B.P. Act, 
Case No 1124/PW/2010, Cuff Parade Police Station Mumbai, 
Maharashtra State, Court Taking Cognizance-Metropolitan Magistrate 
23rd Court At Esplanade Mumbai, Date of Cognizance- 16.12.2010, 
Court Which Framed Charge-Metropolitan Magistrate 23rd Court At 
Esplanade Mumbai, Charge Not Yet Framed 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 332, 353, 452, 504, 506(2) , Other Details 
- FIR/C.R. 295/2011, M.R.A. Marg Police Station Mumbai, Maharashtra 

3 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC 
Section-353) 
1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful restraint (IPC Section-
452) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=707
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State, Court Taking Cognizance- Metropolitan Magistrate Court At 
Esplanade Mumbai, Court Which Framed Charge-Metropolitan 
Magistrate Court At Esplanade Mumbai, Charge Not Yet Framed 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149 , Other Details - Section 37(1) of 135 of 
B.P. Act, FIR/C.R. No 141/2009, Colaba Police Station Mumbai 
Maharashtra State, Court Taking Cognizance- Metropolitan Magistrate 
Court At Esplanade Mumbai, Court Which Framed Charge-
Metropolitan Magistrate Court At Esplanade Mumbai, Charge Not Yet 
Framed 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

46 Name:Rajeev Chandrasekhar 
State/UT:KARNATAKA 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:8 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 43 , Other Details - Court Taking Cognizance-
Principal Civil Judge & JMFC At Bellary, CC No 1243 of 2012, Date of 
Cognizance- 01.10.2012, Criminal Petition No 101127/2015 Before the 
Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka Dharwad Bench 

2. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 43 , Other Details - Court Taking Cognizance- 
2nd Additional Civil Judge & JMFC II At Dharwad, CC No 2320 of 2015 
Court Taking Cognizance-09.12.2015 

3. IPC Sections - 500 120(b)(2) , Other Details - Court Taking Cognizance-
1st Additional Civil Judge & JMFC Udupi, CC No 221 of 2017, Date of 
Cognizance- 28.04.2017, The Proceedings Have Been Stayed By The 
Session Court In Criminal Revision Petition No 107/2017, Before the 
Principal District & Session Judge Udupi 

4. IPC Sections - 500 , Other Details - Court Taking Cognizance- VIII 
Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Court, Bengaluru, CC No 

4 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
2 charges related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
2 charges related to Illegal, Legally bound to do (IPC Section-43) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=726
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14877/2016, Date of Cognizance- 17.10.2016, Revision Petition No 
877/2017, Before LXVI Additional City Civil & Sessions Court Bengaluru 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

47 Name:Elamaram Kareem 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:CPI(M) 
Total Cases:4 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:19 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 39 , Other Details - Section 121 OF KP 
Act, Court Taking Cognizance- JMFC-3, ST 1755/14, Date of 
Cognizance-07.12.2013 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 39 , Other Details - Section 121 of KP 
Act & 77, Court Taking Cognizance- JMFC-3, CC 1498/15, Date of 
Cognizance- 08.07.2015 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 3 & 4 of 
Kerala Public Ways Restriction Act, Section 39 R/W 121 of KP Act, 
Court Taking Cognizance- JMFC-3, ST 3019/13, Date of Cognizance-
12.08.2013 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 353, 149 , Other Details - PC 28/2018, 
Court Taking Cognizance-ACJM Special Court Eranakulam, Date of 
Cognizance- 30.05.2015 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 
4 charges related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
2 charges related to Voluntarily (IPC Section-39) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 

48 Name:Dr Bandi Partha Saradhi  
State/UT:TELANGANA 
Party:TRS  
Total Cases: 4 
Serious IPC: 0  
Other IPC: 0 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=779
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=976
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1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 18(a)(i) & (vi) of the Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act, 1940 read with Section 16(1)(a) of the Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act, Drugs & Cosmetics Act No. 13/2022 Dated 31.03.2022, 
Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nallagarh, Solan, Himachal Pradesh 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 18(a)(iv), 27(d) and 28(a) of the 
Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940, Drugs & Cosmetics Act No. 45/2022 
Dated 23-02-2022, Addl. District Judge I, Muzaffarpur Court, Bihar 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 18(a)(iv), 27(d) and 28(a) of the 
Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940, Drugs & Cosmetic Act No. 47/2022 
Dated 22-02-2022, Addl. District Judge I, Muzaffarpur Court, Bihar 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sections 18(a)(i) of the Drugs and 
Cosmetics Act 1940 (the Act) read with Section 17(b) rule 96(1) of the 
Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 and under section 18(c) of the Act., 
CC 247/2010 Dated 22-04-2010, Chief Judicial Magistrate No. II, Salem, 
Tamil Nadu 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

49 Name:Raghav Chadha 
State/UT:PUNJAB 
Party:AAP 
Total Cases:3 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:5 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 34 , Other Details - PS. Civil Lines, New Delhi, 
CT Case No. 2/2021, Sh. Ravindra Kumar Pandey, Ld. ACMM, Rouse 
Avenue Court Delhi 

2. IPC Sections - 505 , Other Details - FIR No. 594/2020, PS. Kavi Nagar, 
Ghaziabad, Uttar Praddesh 

3. IPC Sections - 500, 505(2) , Other Details - Section 66 of IT Act 2008, 
FIR No. 292/2020, PS. Noida Sector 20 Gautam Buddh Nagar, Uttar 
Pradesh 

2 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to Statements conducing to public mischief (IPC Section-505) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

50 Name:Kartik Sharma  
State/UT:HARYANA  
Party:IND  
Total Cases:3 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:0 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 & 141 of Negotiable 
Instruments Act, C.C. No. 2036/SS/2012, Court- Metropolitan 
Magistrate 43rd Court, Borivali, Mumbai, Conviction Date- 
23/05/2018, Punishment Imposed- 6 Months Simple Imprisonment, 
Rs. 7.25 Lacs Fine, Appeal- In the court of sessions Dindoshi (Borivali 
Division), Goregaon, Mumbai, Criminal Appeal No. 200 of 2018; Vide 
Order DT- 21.06.2018: The Sentence Passed On 23.05.2018 Suspended 
till the decision of the appeal. Appeal is pending. 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 & 141 of Negotiable 
Instruments Act, C.C.No. 1520/SS/2012, Court- Metropolitan 
Magistrate 43rd Court, Borivali, Mumbai, Conviction Date- 
2018/05/23, Punishment Imposed- 6 Months Simple Imprisonment, 
RS. 7.25 Lacs , Appeal- In the court of sessions Dindoshi (Borivali 
Division), Goregaon, Mumbai, Criminal Appeal No. 199 of 2018; Vide 
Order DT- 21.06.2018: The Sentence Passed On 23.05.2018 Suspended 
till the decision of the appeal. Appeal is pending. 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 & 141 of Negotiable 
Instruments Act, C.C. No. 931/SS/2012, Court- Metropolitan, 
Magistrate 43rd Court, Borivali, Mumbai, Conviction Date- 
23/05/2018, Punishment Imposed- 6 Months Simple Imprisonment, 
Rs. 14 Lacs Fine, Appeal- In the court of sessions Dindoshi (Borivali 
Division), Goregaon, Mumbai, Criminal Appeal No. 198 of 2018; Vide 
Order DT- 21.06.2018: The Sentence Passed On 23.05.2018 Suspended 
till the decision of the appeal. Appeal is pending. 

4.  

51 Name:C M Ramesh 
State/UT:ANDHRA PRADESH 

1 charge related to Concealing design to commit offence punishable with imprisonment (IPC Section-120) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Party:BJP 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:8 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 506 , Other Details - Crime No.411/2017, 
CC.NO.764/2017 Cognizance Date -XVII Additional Chief Metropolition 
Magistrate, Hydrabad (Stayed All further Proceedings By High Court Of 
Judicature At Hydrabad In CRLP NO. 2341/2018, Date-26.02.2018) 

 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 120,341,403,409,418,447,34 , Other Details - 
156(3)CRPC, FIR .NO.459/2011, Amberpet, P.S.Hydrabad, , Telangana , 
Cognizance Taking Court Name -IV Metropolitan Magistrate Hydrabad 
, Cognizance Date-14.12.2011 , Framed Court - IV Metropolitan 
Magistrate Hydrabad, (Case stayed By Honorable High Court Hydrabad 
In Writ Petition No.1629 of 2012 Dated -21.03.2016) 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Dishonest misappropriation of property (IPC Section-403) 
1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 
1 charge related to Cheating with knowledge that wrongful loss may ensue to person whose interest 
offender is bound to protect (IPC Section-418) 
1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 
1 charge related to criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

52 Name:Binoy Viswam 
State/UT:KERALA 
Party:CPI 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:5 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 R/w 121 
KP Act, Section 3 & 4 of Public Ways, Court Name-Additional Chief 
Judicial Magistrate Court(For Trial of Cases Against MPs & MLAs of 
Kerala) At Emakulam CC No 57/2018, Bail Granted 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC Section-283) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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2. IPC Sections - 500 , Other Details - Court Name-Chief Judicial 
Magistrate Court, Thiruvananthapuram CC No 207/2008, Bail Granted 
20.02.2015 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

53 Name:Dr. Fauzia Tahseen Ahmed Khan 
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA 
Party:NCP 
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:5 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section-37(1)(3), 135 Maharashtra 
Police Act, FIR no.38/2018, Ramanand Nagar Police Station Jalgaon, 
Case No.5434/18, Court Name- 3rd Jt. CJJD and JMFC, Jalgaon, Charges 
Framed Date- 7/9/2018 

2. IPC Sections - 341, 143, 145, 147, 149 , Other Details - Section 37(3), 
135 Maharashtra Police Act, FIR No.123/2018, Cuffe Parade Police 
Station Mumbai, Case no. 1116/PS/2019, Court Name- Kila Court No. 
23, ElakaShara, Mumbai, Charges Framed date- 5/11/2019 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been commanded to 
disperse (IPC Section-145) 

54 Name:Surender Singh Nagar  
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH 
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 188 , Other Details - Case Crime No 62 Thana Gulaothi 
Dist Bulandsahar Case no -3543 of 2012 Chief Judicial Magistrate 
Bulandsahar. Case has been Stayed by the Honble High Court 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Allahabad Vide order Dated 20.11.2013 In Crim.MISC NO 41849 OF 
2013 Application No 41849 OF 2013& Said Case Not been Listed 
Thereafter. 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Complaint file U/S 37 OF UP Krishi 
Utapadan Mandi Adhiniyam 1964 by the Secretary Gulaothi. 
Complaint Case no 4209 of 2005 Chief Judicial Magistrate Bulandsahar. 
Case has been Stayed by the Honble High court Allahabad Vide order 
Date 21.10.2009 IN Criminal MISC Application No 26685 OF 2009 in & 
till date No counter affidavit has been filed by the respondents in the 
said case and the case has not listed thereafter. 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

55 Name:Randeep Singh Surjewala  
State/UT:RAJASTHAN 
Party:INC  
Total Cases:2 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Complaint Case No. 0754/2019 
in the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 341 , Other Details - Sec. 103 Karnataka Police Act, 
1963, 54 0f 2022 High Grounds Police Station, Bengaluru, Karnataka 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 

56 Name: Sukhendu Sekhar Ray  
State/UT:WEST BENGAL  
Party:AITC  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:3 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
1 charge related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC Section-501) 
1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention (IPC Section-34) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=1001
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=694


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 104 of 114 

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

1. IPC Sections - 500, 501, 34 , Other Details - Complaint Case No. 1573 of 
2011, Court of the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate at Alipore, 
Cognizance taken by order dated 19.02.2011 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

57 Name:Manoj Kumar Jha  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:RJD  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:2 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Complaint Case No.(P)1427/17, 
Court taking Cognizance-CJM Patna 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 

58 Name:Prashanta Nanda  
State/UT:ORISSA  
Party:BJD  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B , Other Details - Sec. 13(2) r/w 13(1) of the P.C. Act 
1988, P.S. Case No. 21 Dt. 25.07.2001 of Bhubaneswar Vigilance Police 
Station, Cognizance Court Hon'ble Spl. Judge, Vigilance, Bhubaneswar 
Case No. T.R. No. 76/2002, Cognizance Date 31.07.2002, Charge has 
not yet been framed 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
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Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

59 Name:Vijaypal Singh  
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:0 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 174 Railway Act, Court taking 
Cognizance- Special Judicial Magistrate First Meerut, Case No. 238/17, 
Date- 03.04.18 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

 

60 Name:Amar Patnaik  
State/UT:ORISSA  
Party:BJD  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - S354 , Other Details - ICC 2784/2012 (SDJM, 
Bhubaneswar), Appeal details- Appeal Partly Allowed (S-294 Quashed) 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her modesty (IPC Section-
354) 

61 Name:Manmohan Singh  
State/UT:RAJASTHAN  
Party:INC  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:2 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant or agent (IPC 
Section-409) 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=765
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=782
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=788


  
 

 
Data in this Kit is presented in good faith, with an intention to inform voters. MPs affidavit with nomination papers is the source of this analysis. Website:- www.adrindia.org , www.myneta.info  

Page 106 of 114 

S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

1. IPC Sections - 120B, 409 , Other Details - Section 13(1)(c)/13(1)(d)(iii) 
read with Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, RC 
No.220 2013 E 0011 CBI-EOU-IV/EO-II, New Delhi (1) Closure Report 
No.03/14, CBI V.P.C. Parakh & Ors. Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI) New 
Delhi District Patiala House Court, New Delhi, (2) Special Leave Petition 
(criminal) No.2710-2711 of 2015 (Now Converted to Criminal Appeal 
562-563/2015) was Filed before the Honble Supreme Court of India, 
New Delhi, Weather any Appeal Yees 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

62 Name:Athawale Ramdas Bandu  
State/UT:MAHARASHTRA  
Party:RPI(A)  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:1 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 143 , Other Details - Fir No. 05/1997, Tofkhana police 
station, Ahemadnagar, Maharashtra, Case No. 864/1997, Court- 1st 
Class Judicial Magistrate Ahmadnagar, Maharashtra 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 

63 Name:Shaktisinh Gohil 
State/UT:GUJARAT 
Party:INC 
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:10 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-144) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 144, 188, 341, 342, 323, 332, 353, 504 , Other 
Details - FIR No 1046/19 Kotvali Police Station Patna, Bihar, Court Case 
Not Registered 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

353) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

64 Name:Deepak Prakash  
State/UT:JHARKHAND  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:2 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 188 , Other Details - Section 126 of Representation 
of Peoples Act, Petarwar PS. Case No. 145/2014, Petarwar, Dist. 
Bokaro, GR Case No. 1372/2014 Pending Before SDJM Bermo at 
Tenughat Dist. Bokaro, Framed Date 29.11.2018 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment (IPC Section-143) 
1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 

65 Name:Sushmita Dev  
State/UT:WEST BENGAL  
Party:AITC  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:0 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 15 of the Environment 
(Protection) Act 1986 & Municipal Solid Waste (Management & 
Handling) Rules, 2000, C.R. No. 303/2010, Court- Judicial Magistrate 
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(1st Class), Silchar, No F.I.R. was lodged but a complain case was filed 
to the Court. 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

66 Name:Dr. K Laxman  
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 188, 341, 149 , Other Details - 01/2022, Karimnagar 
II Town Police Station, Karimnagar District, Charge Sheet not filed 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 
common object (IPC Section-149) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

67 Name:Luxmikant Bajpayi 
State/UT:UTTAR PRADESH 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:7 
Cases (Cognizance taken) -----No Cases---- 
Cases (Charges framed) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 332, 353, 336, 323, 427, 504 , Other Details - FIR 
No. 156(A)/96, PS. Delhi Gate, Meerut, Court- Special CJM Meerut, 
Stay order given by High Court Allahabad via Appeal No. 9403/03, 
Date- 11.11.2003 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC Section-332) 
1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty (IPC Section-
353) 
1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 

68 Name:Sri Divakonda Damodar Rao  
State/UT:TELANGANA  
Party:TRS  

1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
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Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:2 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 499, 500 , Other Details - Crl. RC No. 336 of 2019, The 
Honble High Court of Telangana (A Private Complaint was filed, vide 
CCSR No. 455 of 2019 on the file of Honble 17th Additional Chief 
Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally Court, Hyderabad, on me as one 
of accused owing to my poition in the Companies namely M/s 
Telangana Publications Private Limited and M/s. Telangana 
Broadcasting Private Limited, as a CMD/Director/Printer & Publisher, 
Which was dismissed vide order dated 29.03.2019, Aggrieved on the 
above dismissal, the complainant referred revision before The Honble 
High Court of Telangana vide CRL. RC. No. 336 of 2019, which is 
pending before The Honble High Court of Telangana) 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

69 Name:Shambhu Sharan Patel  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:BJP  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:0 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 138 N.I. Act, Complain Case No. 
3829/2016, Court Name- ACJM-II, Civil Court Patna 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

 

70 Name:Satish Chandra Dubey 
State/UT:BIHAR 
Party:BJP 
Total Cases:1 

1 charge related to criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC Section-504) 
1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of 

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=996
http://ews3.myneta.info/ver_3/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=997
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S.No. Rajya Sabha MPs Information Brief Details of IPCs 

Serious IPC:0 
Other IPC:6 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 149, 323, 427, 447, 504 , Other Details - FIR No. 
358/20 Than Ramnagar, W Champaran, Court Name- ACJM 1st Class 
11/2021 Bagaha 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

common object (IPC Section-149) 
1 charge related to voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-427) 

71 Name:Dr. Faiyaz Ahmad  
State/UT:BIHAR  
Party:RJD  
Total Cases:1 
Serious IPC:0  
Other IPC:4 
Cases (Cognizance taken) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 270, 278 , Other Details - Section 30F Epidemic 
Diseases Act, Section 51 of Disaster Management Act, Madhubani PS. 
Case No. 214/21, GR No. 1361/21, Court Name- Chief Judicial 
Magistrate, Madhubani 

 
Cases (Charges framed) -----No Cases----Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC Section-188) 
1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-269) 
1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life (IPC Section-270) 
1 charge related to Making atmosphere noxious to health (IPC Section-278) 

 Table: Rajya Sabha MPs with declared criminal cases 
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Upgraded MyNeta App 
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Donate to ADR 
We need your help to support our #MeraVoteMeraDesh campaign for upcoming State Assembly Elections. The campaign aims to eradicate corruption & 
criminalization in the political process, empower the voters through greater dissemination of information on the candidates and the parties. 

You can contribute to us using the following QR Code or access the link on our website here. 

 
ADR Speaks Podcast 

ADR Speaks is a podcast series on issues related to electoral & political reforms. It focuses on the findings of ADR reports analysing background details of 

candidates, sources of political parties' income, election expenditure, Electoral Bonds etc. In these episodes, ADR breaks down key findings of its reports for 

simple understanding & accessibility to the general public, enabling them to make an informed choice. ADR podcast will also host discussions with experts, 

research scholars, public intellectuals, former election officials etc. on issues concerning India's democratic politics. Please click on the icon to access the episodes 

on ADR website.  

 

Listen to Our Podcast on 

 

Other platforms 

                                                                                                          

http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
https://www.facebook.com/hashtag/meravotemeradesh?source=feed_text&epa=HASHTAG&__xts__%5B0%5D=68.ARD7d_T3dPwiLe8fgEXfvXjc_zmXNvFiEflto8PtU4Qoy-8wRmK9gP0cZ5Q4KNLqu-zVdiacycBwpsl_tQJFpr8zFk-cTi3lphNkKjbHIEctqoWtH8h2eVZgcShEJvnucGypGo0i1bIozQl3MqVkDQCNqweB9uDxj-VcXy_gaFBIvFjPrnreUnV4IephqEAuKqJhZqwKJRqa027DCIaSv9bRjz90rHcLFgnx6ChBNapTDrD_-dLQpjAmLeGlbdbpRbKgB0y-zqsTb9GItEJbG98TvL3cwt7BwjEar9FrcuLprlXrgiCBNnUFAK_xYMdXkNPGif30kqDvIRUpZY28ZF5lNNf2&__tn__=%2ANK-R
https://adrindia.org/content/adr-donation-campaign
mailto:https://adrindia.org/content/adr-speaks-podcast
mailto:https://anchor.fm/adr-speaks
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://www.breaker.audio/adr-speaks
https://overcast.fm/itunes1518694753/adr-speaks
https://radiopublic.com/adr-speaks-69A9JD
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Contact Details 

 
National Election Watch/Association for Democratic Reforms 

 
 

Media and Journalist Helpline 
 

+91 80103 94248 
Email: adr@adrindia.org 

Maj.Gen. Anil Verma (Retd) 
Head 

Association for Democratic Reforms, 
National Election Watch 

011 4165 4200, 
+91 88264 79910 
adr@adrIndia.org, 

anilverma@adrindia.org 

Prof Jagdeep Chhokar 
IIM Ahmedabad (Retd.) 

Founder Member, 
Association for Democratic Reforms, 

National Election Watch 
jchhokar@gmail.com 

Prof Trilochan Sastry 
IIM Bangalore 

Founder Member, 
Association for Democratic Reforms, 

National Election Watch 
+91 94483 53285 

tsastry@gmail.com  

DISCLAIMER 
All information in this report has been taken by ADR from the various state CEOs websites and all the information is available in public domain. ADR does not add 
or subtract any information, unless the CEO changes the data. In particular, no unverified information from any other source is used. While all efforts have been 
made by ADR to ensure that the information is in keeping with what is available in the CEO website, in case of discrepancy between information provided by ADR 
through this report, anyone and that given in the CEO’s websites, the information available on the CEO website should be treated as correct and Association for 
Democratic Reforms, National Election Watch and their volunteers are not responsible or liable for any direct, indirect special, or consequential damages, claims, 
demands, losses of any kind whatsoever, made, claimed, incurred or suffered by  any party arising under or relating to the usage of data provided by ADR through 
this report. 

It is to be noted that ADR undertakes great care and adopts utmost due diligence in analysing and dissemination of the background information of the candidates 
furnished by them at the time of elections from the duly self-sworn affidavits submitted with the state CEOs websites. Such information is only aimed at 
highlighting the growing criminality in politics, increased misuse of money in elections so as to facilitate a system of transparency, accountability and good 
governance and to enable voters to form an informed choice. Therefore, it is expected that anyone using this report shall undertake due care and utmost 
precaution while using the data provided by ADR. ADR is not responsible for any mishandling, discrepancy, inability to understand, misinterpretation or 
manipulation, distortion of the data in such a way so as to benefit or target a particular political party or politician or candidate. 
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